PRINTED: 04/22/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			C 11/20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	FO	000			
		170564, 171126, 172314, 73863, 174562, 175642, and					
	Survey Date: 11/6/2	24 to 11/20/24					
	Census: 107						
	Sample: 22 + 2 clos	sed records					
	Premier Cadbury at through 11/20/24, to	SC survey was conducted at t Cherry Hill from 11/6/24 o determine compliance with equirements for Long Term					
	Immediate Jeopard CFR 483.24(a)(3) F activate their emergemency services on NJ Exec Order 2 Nursing Aide (CNA NJ Exec Order 26.4b), who NJ Exec Order 26.4b), who NJ Exec Order 26.4b) LP Registered Nurse (NJ Exec Order 26.4b) LP Registered Nurse (NJ Exec Order 26.4b) and F evidence that the faservices/911 in acc Support (BLS) for F The US FOIA (b)(6) v	#1) found Resident #103 was a status b1					
	•	vith the IJ template on					
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed

12/20/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			1	C 20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		2150 R	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OUTE 38 RY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550 SS=D	on 11/14/24 at 10:3 facility will take to poccurring or reoccur a corrective action practice including: to policy was updated during an emergen #1 will be educated be educated on the policy; and the least 50% of all lice all times is CPR ce The survey team ve 11/14/24, and deter removed as of 11/1 Resident Rights/Ex CFR(s): 483.10(a)(§483.10(a) Resider The resident has a self-determination, access to persons outside the facility, this section. §483.10(a)(1) A factorial with respect and digresident in a manner promotes maintenather quality of life, resident promotes maintenather quality of life, resident in a manner promotes maintenather quality of life, resident in the control of the	noval Plan (RP) was received 4 AM, indicating the action the revent serious harm from urring. The facility implemented plan to remediate the deficient the facility's Code Blue/CPR to reflect for staff to call 911 cy response; LPN #1 and RN by the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 cy's Code Blue/CPR policy prior of the facility's Code Blue/CPR policy prior of the facility's Code Blue/CPR will ensure at ensed nurses in the building at entitled. Perified the RP on-site on emined the IJ for F 678 was 4/24 at 12:52 PM. Percise of Rights 1)(2)(b)(1)(2) Int Rights. right to a dignified existence, and communication with and and services inside and including those specified in entitled including those specified in entitled and care for each the rand in an environment that the entitled or enhancement of his or ecognizing each resident's cility must protect and	F				1/3/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	§483.10(a)(2) The access to quality caseverity of condition must establish and practices regarding provision of service residents regardles §483.10(b) Exercis. The resident has thrights as a resident or resident of the U §483.10(b)(1) The resident can exerci interference, coerc from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The free of interference reprisal from the farights and to be supexercise of his or his subpart. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observa and review of facility determined that the residents were servitat promotes resp. This deficient pract 10 unsampled residents were servitated in the resident of the sident of the siden	facility must provide equal are regardless of diagnosis, n, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and g transfer, discharge, and the es under the State plan for all as of payment source. The of Rights. The right to exercise his or her to of the facility and as a citizen	F 5	Tag 0550 Element One Corrective A The STOCK TOWN stated that the arrived however Resident still not available so she im their meal tray. In addition ensured the remaining 6 re not receive their meals at tof the other residents were	e food cart #40 tray was mediately got the second less esidents that did the same time		
	determined that the residents were sent that promotes resp This deficient pract 10 unsampled resident meals at the sresident (Resident significant delay in	e facility failed to ensure that wed their meals in a manner ect and dignity during lunch. tice was identified for 6 out of dents who were not served same time and for 1 of 1 #40) who also experienced a meal service delivery in the Room. This deficient practice		The stated that the arrived however Resident still not available so she im their meal tray. In addition ensured the remaining 6 renot receive their meals at the state of the	e food cart #40 tray was imediately got the the transfer to the esidents that did the same time e provided trays		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		l'	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING	,		11/2	0/2024
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/2	.072024
					150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
				_	THERET HILL, NO 00002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From pa	age 3	F 5	550			
	On 11/6/24 at 12:02 residents who were Dining Room who a On 11/6/24 at 12:02 that the food cart w	3 PM, the surveyor observed e seated in the NEXES OTHER 20.431 awaited meal service. 9 PM, the surveyor observed was delivered to the nursing begun to pass out trays to			Residents All Residents were at risk for being s their meals in a manner that does no promote respect and dignity. Immed rounds were performed to assure no residents were still waiting to be sen their lunch while other resident's wer eating around them. No other finding	ot liately o other ved re	
	that three (3) of ter lunch and had beginesidents waited for On 11/6/24 at 12:20 in front of the dining On 11/6/24 at 12:30 small table with an their meal in front of	9 PM, the food cart was placed g room. 0 PM, Resident #40 sat at a unsampled resident who ate of the resident. At that time, the			Element Three Systemic Change The facility "Resident Dining-Protocopolicy was reviewed which addresse resident should be eating their meal all residents at the specific location has their trays. All staff were re-educate regarding the policy by the Facility Educator. All staff were re-educated at no residents should be eating their meal until all residents at the specific location have their trays.	es no until nave d that	
	including Resident where other reside On 11/6/24 at 12:33 served beverages delivery.	move four (4) residents, #40, away from the tables nts were already eating. 2 PM, the 4 residents were while they awaited meal			Element Four Quality Assurance The Nurse or Designee will conduct rounds every meal for one week and weekly for three months. Results wi provided to the LNHA who will reviev findings and provide direction as appropriate to assure 100 percent compliance. If findings are not 100	then ill be v the	
	the other residents food cart. The resident in front of that was why she n was a dignity issue	stated that cart was not there yet and that were served from the first stated "you can not put a someone eating a meal" and noved the residents because it is.			percent compliant further education or discipline will be provided. The LN will report the findings in aggregate a monthly QAPI meeting x 3 months. Facility Educator will be responsible maintaining education for staff on ensuring no residents should be eating their meal until all residents at the specific provided to the specific provided their meal until all residents.	NHA at the for	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(
		315183	B. WING	_		11/2	20/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	the food cart arrived not available on the get the resident's monly resident in the received their meal presence of three (3 who were served as presence. On 11/12/24 at 2:56 the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) I) who stated one (1) resident east for both their dignity. A review of the facil Dining-Protocol" ind No resident shoul residents at the special presence. NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)12 Develop/Implement CFR(s): 483.12(b)(1) S483.12(b) The facil presence implement written presence in S483.12(b)(1) Prohinglect, and exploit misappropriation of \$483.12(b)(2) Estat to investigate any significant services in the special property of the services in	d. Resident #40's tray was still food cart and that she would heal tray. The resident was the dining room who had not yet tray and was seated in the 3) other unsampled residents and ate their meals in his/her 8 PM, the surveyor interviewed he would not expect to see ting in front of another resident y and their resident rights. 8 ity's undated "Resident cluded: Id be eating their meal until all ecific location have their trays. 9 the Abuse/Neglect Policies 1)-(5)(ii)(iii) 10 ility must develop and coolicies and procedures that: ibit and prevent abuse, tation of residents and resident property, the policies and procedures uch allegations, and de training as required at		607	In the facility will be in compliance with regard to this deficiency, and the corrective actions and competencies mentioned above by 01/03/2025 to the deficient Tag 0550 will not reocci.	s ensure	1/3/25
	§483.12(b)(4) Estal	olish coordination with the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	СОМ	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315183	B. WING		l l	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	QAPI program requised succurring in federal facilities in accordance. The policies abut are not limited to \$483.12(b)(5)(ii) Pemployee rights, as (3) of the Act. \$483.12(b)(5)(iii) Pemployee rights, as (3) of the Act. \$483.12(b)(5)(iii) Pretaliation, as defin (2) of the Act. This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview of pertinent facility faile policy to ensure reform that the facility faile policy f	prired under §483.75. The reporting of crimes by-funded long-term care ince with section 1150B of the individual procedures must include to the following elements. The procedures must include to the following elements. The procedures must include to the following elements. The procedures must include to the following a conspicuous notice of the defined at section 1150B(d). The provided at section 1150B(d) and the procedure of the procedure	F 6	Tag 0607 Element One Corrective Human Resources was in educated by the nursing h administrator on documer for 3 reference checks for employees and ensure the reached out to prior to the Facility immediately reach employees references and attempts. Facility will cont and document. Element Two Identification Residents All Residents could be at abuse and neglect due to failure to ensure all refere were reached out to prior #1, #6, #8 and #10 start de Element Three Systemic	nmediately ome nting the request all new ey have been ir start date. led out to the 4 d documented inue to attempts on of at Risk risk for possible the facilities nce checks to Employees ate.	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			11/2	; :0/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	Employee #10, a Uhire date of Check on file. On 11/12/24 at 1:03 the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) two (2) references of The Check on the U.S. FOIA (b) (c) two (d) references of two have references, but will and hope they respectively were unable to asked the employee A review of the facil Employee Reference included, "1. Upon	seve a reference check on file. S. FOIA (b)(6) A did not have a reference B PM, the surveyor interviewed who stated were done on every employee. While we will not hold back an enot received all the continue to call the references ond." The book then stated if a contact the references, they e for additional references. B PM, the surveyor interviewed who stated who stated who stated who stated who stated if a contact the references, they e for additional references. B PM, the surveyor interviewed who stated who stated who stated who stated who stated if a contact the references, they e for additional references. B PM, the surveyor interviewed who stated who stated who stated who stated who stated if a contact the references, they e for additional references. B PM, the surveyor interviewed who stated who stated who stated who stated who stated if a contact the references on the stated if a contact the references. B PM, the surveyor interviewed who stated who s	F6	607	The facility "New Hire Employee References/Physical Protocol" policy reviewed which addresses that upon the facility will request for 3 reference and will reach out to all references be the new hires start date. Human Resources and Department Heads we re-educated by the nursing home administrator regarding the policy. Element Four Quality Assurance Human Resources or Designee will conduct monthly audits for 3 months assure 100 percent compliance on even hire has provided three reference and that all attempts to reach out to the references will be documented and recorded prior to the new hires start of Results will be provided to the LNHA will review the findings and provide direction as appropriate. The LNHA were port the findings in aggregate at the monthly QAPI meeting x 3 months.	to very ses the date. who	
			F€	609	Human Resources will be responsible maintaining education for the correct deficiency. The facility will be in compliance with regard to this deficiency, and the corrective actions and competencies mentioned above by 01/03/2025 to exthe deficient Tag 0607 will not reoccur	ion of	1/3/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			l '	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002	1172	20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate corrections to the designated represe accordance with St. Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate corrections required to the administration of the administration of officials (including to adult protective serfor jurisdiction in lor accordance with St. procedures. §483.12(c)(4) Repositive stignated represe accordance with St. Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correction of the administration of the appropriate correction. This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint #: NJ17. Based on interview, pertinent facility document of Hear #310) reviewed for investional administration.	re that all alleged violations glect, exploitation or ding injuries of unknown repriation of resident property, liately, but not later than 2 gation is made, if the events lation involve abuse or result in a contract of the allegation do not involve esult in serious bodily injury, to the facility and to other to the State Survey Agency and vices where state law provides and the results of all the administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in late law, including to the State alleged violation is verified averaction must be taken. At is not met as evidenced are corrected to the New Jersey late (NJDOH) a late of the New Jersey late (NJDOH) and late of the New Jersey late (NJDOH) a	F6	609	Tag 0609 Element One Corrective Actions Facility administrator and Director of Nursing were immediately educated initiating a reportable event for any NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 companies CEO. Nursing home administrator called in the resident NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 to the depart of health.	d on and all y the to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315183	B. WING		11/20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉTION
F 609	On 11/8/24 at 11:4 Resident #310's c A review of the Ad summary, reveale which included: No A review of the cor Set (MDS), an ass included the resid Mental Status (BIN indicated the resid Mental Status (BIN indicated the resid Turther the resident had No A review of the inc plan (ICCP) include that the resident's review of the ICCP US FOUNDOO, that the re NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Source of ND Exec Order 26.4b1 Source of The Exec Order 26.4b1 A review of the Pro NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 A review of the Pro NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 A review of the Pro NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 A review of the Pro NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 A review of the Pro NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 A review of the Pro NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	mission Record, an admission d the resident had diagnoses Exec Order 26.4b1 mprehensive Minimum Data mprehensive Minimum Data messment tool, dated which ent had a Brief Interview for MS) score of National Which lent's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 review of the MDS revealed J Exec Order 26.4b1 lividual comprehensive care led a focus area, dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Further P included a focus area, dated esident had the potential to be 4b1 ded: staff to intervene before	F 609	Element Two Identification of at Residents All Residents that are at risk for preverbal abuse as the facility failed a reportable event for resident to verbal abuse. Element Three Systemic Chang The facility "Abuse Investigation a Reporting" policy was reviewed waddresses all alleged violation invabuse, neglect, exploitation, or mistreatment will be reported by facility Administrator or his/her defacility administrator and Directo Nursing were re-educated regard policy by the companies CEO. Element Four Quality Assurance The Facility administrator or Desiconduct audits for any and all verabuse that could of occurred with weekly for 4 weeks then monthly months. Results will be provided CEO who will review the findings provide direction as appropriate. Facility administrator will report the findings in aggregate at the montimeeting for 4 months. Facility Educator will be responsification and competency are provided event. The facility will be in compliance regard to this deficiency, and the corrective actions and competency mentioned above by 01/03/2025 the deficient Tag 0609 will not red	e and which volving the esignee. It is green will bal in facility for 3 to the and The le hly QAPI belief for constitutes with cies to ensure

` '		` IDENTIFICATION NUMBED: \ ` `		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING	i	11	C / 20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPL DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	which revealed Rethe hallway and resident. The NN NJ Exec Order 26 able intervene before with the ot NN, the nurse had was called for the Notification which indicated which indicated which indicated which indicated the NJ Exec Order 26 and that the resident experience NJ Exec Order 26 and that the resident #310's NJ Exec Order 26 and that the resident #310's NJ Exec Order 26 N	at another further revealed Resident #310 4b1 , but the nurse was one Resident #310 made her resident. According to the to bring Resident #310 "and that 911 resident to be sent "" and that 911 resident #310 had a "" bescore " revealed the resident was sent to adjust exaluation. Further review of uded the resident was sent to adjust exaluations. revealed the resident was sent to adjust exaluations. reverse order 26.4b1 refer 28.4b1 also included from the "" bescore 26.4b1	F	609			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY IPLETED	
		315183	B. WING _			C 20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	,	20/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From pa	ge 10	F 60	9		
	interviewed the NJ stated a NJ Exec C NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. were re the resident's famil Resident #6's NJ E	The physician and your When asked whether				
	Reporting" policy, r included, "All allege neglect, exploitation reported by the fact designee, to the fold The State licensing responsible for surfurther review of the Administrator, or his the appropriate against a written and the surface of th	lity's "Abuse Investigation and evised January 2023, ed violations involving abuse, n, or mistreatment will be lity Administrator, or his/her lowing persons or agencies: /certification agency veying/licensing the facility." he policy included, "The s/her designee, will provide encies or individuals listed in report of the findings of the five (5) working days of the neident."				
F 610 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.12(c)(C/Correct Alleged Violation 2)-(4) onse to allegations of abuse,	F 61	0		1/3/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			11/2	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002	11/2	20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	neglect, exploitation must: §483.12(c)(2) Have violations are thorous systems. See the content of the content	e evidence that all alleged ughly investigated. ent further potential abuse, n, or mistreatment while the rogress. ort the results of all e administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in tate law, including to the State hin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified ive action must be taken. NT is not met as evidenced (2932; NJ172314) The record review, and review of it was determined that the duct a thorough investigation (1945).	F6	310	Tag 0610 Element One Corrective Actions The Nursing staff were immediately educated on completing a through investigation to which must include incident report and statements from staff by the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) The facility ensured a full investigation v completed for Resident #6 and Res #310. Element Two Identification of at R Residents All Residents are at risk as the facil failed to complete a through incider report. Element Three Systemic Change The facility "Management and Report of Resident Incidents" policy was	an the evas sident isk lity	

PRINTED: 04/22/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTE	CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES				U	<u>VID IVO.</u>	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			C 11/20/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DDEMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE			2	150 ROUTE 38		
FIXEWIL	K CADBOKT OF CHE	KKI HILL		C	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Continued From pa	ge 12	F6	310			
	NJ Exec Order 26.4	_			reviewed which addresses when ar accident or incident occurs to a res an investigation is conducted to det any/all factors contributing to the in Facility administrator and Director of	ident, termine cident.	
	Set (MDS), an asset included the reside Mental Status (BIM indicated the reside Further r	essment tool, dated U.S. FOIA (b)(6) and had a Brief Interview for S) score of NU Exec Order 26.4b1 which ent's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 eview of the MDS revealed Exec Order 26.4b1			Nursing were re-educated regardin policy that a they must analyze the and effect and ensure the staff from previous 2 shifts who provided care that resident are interviewed and gistatements by the companies CEO	g the cause n the e for ve	
	plan (ICCP) include that the resident's review of the ICCP	vidual comprehensive care ed a focus area, dated J Exec Order 26.4b1. Further included a focus area, dated sident had the potential to be			Element Four Quality Assurance The Director of Nursing or Designe conduct weekly audits for three mo for any and all incident reports with facility to ensure they include a thre investigation and witness statemen the staff from the previous 2 shifts. Results will be provided to the facili administrator who will review the fir and provide direction as appropriat Facility administrator will report the findings in aggregate at the monthly meeting for 3 months.	nths in the ough ts from ity ndings e. The	
	Nurses Note (NN), which revealed Resthe hallway and resident. The NN for NJ Exec Order 26,2 able intervene before contact with the other street of the nurse of t	gress Notes (PN) included a dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 sident #310 was walking down xec Order 26.4b1 at another urther revealed Resident #310 the nurse was re Resident #310 made er resident. According to the to bring Resident #310			Facility Educator will be responsible maintaining education on completir through investigation for all incident reports. The facility will be in compliance wiregard to this deficiency, and the corrective actions and competencie mentioned above by 01/03/2025 to the deficient Tag 0610 will not reoccite	ng a t th es ensure	

s," and that

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315183	B. WING			C 11/20/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	Further review of the Notification which indicated which indicated and that the resider The recommendations of Resident #310's The reports for Resident mable to provide a investigation for the that took On 11/12/24 at 11:5 interviewed the Lice #3 who stated when NJ Exec Order 26.4 were NJ Exec	Evaluation (**Presonation of the resident was valuation. Further review of olded the resident was valuation.	F 6	:10				
	On 11/12/24 at 12:0	3 PM, the surveyor						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		315183	B. WING			11/20/2024		
PREMIER CADBURY O		RRY HILL	•	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	,		
PREFIX (EACH DEF	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Manager (LP was a NJ Exeresidents were stated of the stated report was so and so that added that he thoroughly incidents and and staff. On 11/12/24 interviewed the stated a NJ Exeresident report, the should be conformed the for Resident that an incident report, the should be conformed the for Resident to thoroughly the stated of the should be conformed the for Resident that an incident report, the should be conformed the for Resident that an incident report, the should be conformed the for Resident that an incident report, the should be conformed the for Resident that an incident report, the should be conformed the for Resident that an incident report, the should be conformed the for Resident that an incident report, the should be conformed the for Resident that an incident report, the should be conformed the for Resident that an incident report, the should be conformed the for Resident that an incident report, the should be conformed the for Resident that an incident report, the should be conformed the for Resident that an incident report, the should be conformed the for Resident that an incident report, the should be conformed the for Resident that an incident report, the should be conformed the for Resident that an incident report, the should be conformed the for Resident that an incident report report that the should be conformed the for Resident that the should be conformed the should	he Licon/UM co Order NJ er 26. It was at 12:: he U.S. Exec Co 6.4b1. 26.4b1 eport, only no exec Order Vermolete #310's ent rep The 1310's ent rep	ensed Practical Nurse/Unit) #1 who stated when there ler 26.4b1 Exec Order 26.4b1, the 4b1 if needed, and an a completed. LPN/UM #1 the importance of the incident nvestigation could be initiated c Order 26.4b1." LPN/UM #1 c Order 26.4b1 had to stigated to prevent further aintain the safety of residents 50 PM, the surveyor 6. FOIA (b)(6) Order 26.4b1 could be The serveyor further stated for a 1, the nurse should complete but for a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, the eed to write a NN. When resulting in a resident would require an incident refided that an incident report ed. At that time, the surveyor of the missing incident report and the serveyor confirmed bort should have been added that it was important and the serveyor observed and bed. PM, the surveyor reviewed the		610				

` ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			C 11/20/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		0,2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	A review of the Adn	nission Record, an admission the resident had diagnoses	F6	310				
	(MDS), an assessn included the reside Mental Status (BIM indicated the reside	rterly Minimum Data Set nent tool used, dated representation of the MDS revealed						
	plan (ICCP) include that the resident ha """. Interventions needs, be sure call	vidual comprehensive care ed a focus area, dated use order 26.451 related to s included: anticipate and meet light is within reach, and t as needed to meet current						
	dated NJ Exec Order resident had NJ Ex the AN revealed the baseline, vital signs	included an Alert Note (AN), 26.4b1 which revealed the ec Order 26.4b1 Further review of e resident was were normal, and the esed from head to toe.						
	that the resident ha	ne PN revealed documentation ad NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 or on the following dates:						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUC	CTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315183	B. WING				C 11/20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2150 ROUTE	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE : 38 ILL, NJ 08002	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EAC	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	dated NJ Exec Order had recent and NJ Exec Order 26. Further review of the second of	FOIA (b)(6) Progress Note, 26.4b1, revealed the resident atty but had no recall of the 26.4b1 The PN included a NN, dated 4b1 The resident complained of a moved up or when sitting up Further review of the NN for The progress of the NN for The resident complained of a moved up or when sitting up Further review of the NN for The progress of the NN for	F 6	10				
		sident informed staff that ec Order 26.4b1 when						

` ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING		_ 1	C 1/20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTION CROSS-REFERENCE	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIATE EFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	being moved and swas ordered On was ordered On New Order 26.451 and . The FRE did not in NJ Exec Order 26 not include statem leading up to the report for the NJ Exec Order 24 at 11: interviewed LPN # NJ Exec Order 26.451 we supervisor and all for the three days written statement. was important to the supervisor and the three days written statement.	sitting in the wheelchair. An for the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 for a d the resident was DExec Order 26.4b1 for a d the resident was DExec Order 26.4b1 and the investigation did ents from staff for the shifts esident's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 surveyor requested the incident ents and the resident's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 y was only able to provide an the resident's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. 50 AM, the surveyor who stated any NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 of the reported immediately to the staff assigned to the resident prior would have to complete a LPN #3 further stated that it horoughly investigate Texas Order 26.4b1 into out where it came from	F	310	LITOLINOTY		
	interviewed LPN/U was an NJ Exec Claunch a full invest from all staff assig 72 hours. LPN/UN important to thorouto On 11/12/24 at 12:	203 PM, the surveyor 201 M #1 who stated when there 202 PM					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315183	B. WING		I	/20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	² CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	an NJ Exec Order was completed, an from the nurses an going back 72 hour informed the and statements for confirmed that ther investigation into w the resident betwee NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 statements should A review of the faci Reporting of Resid September 2016, i incident occurs to a conducted to deter contributing to the and effect, and to i interventions in an future occurrences included, "If an inju identified, the Unit with shift superviso previous 2 shifts w resident are intervi A review of the faci Reporting" policy, r included, "If an inci resident abuse, mi unknown source is assign the investig individual." Furthe "The individual con as a minimum: I shifts) who have ha	d statements were obtained d certified nursing assistants rs. At that time, the surveyor of the missing incident report Resident #6's and the Resident #6's and the Resident have been an whether something happened to	F 6				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMPLETED		
		315183	B. WING _		11/20/	2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE C	(X5) OMPLETION DATE
F 610	Continued From pa	ge 19	F 61	0		
	NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)(5 Notice Requiremen CFR(s): 483.15(c)(ts Before Transfer/Discharge	F 62	23	1/	3/25
	resident, the facility (i) Notify the resider representative(s) of the reasons for the language and manifacility must send a representative of th Long-Term Care Of (ii) Record the reas discharge in the res accordance with pa and	nsfers or discharges a must- nt and the resident's if the transfer or discharge and move in writing and in a ner they understand. The copy of the notice to a see Office of the State mbudsman. ons for the transfer or sident's medical record in tragraph (c)(2) of this section; otice the items described in this section.				
	(i) Except as specific)(8) of this section discharge required made by the facility resident is transferring (ii) Notice must be before transfer or discharge reduced the section; (B) The health of in be endangered, under this section;	ied in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and n, the notice of transfer or under this section must be at least 30 days before the red or discharged.				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			C 11/20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	allow a more imme under paragraph (c) (D) An immediate to required by the resignate paragraph (c) (E) A resident has redays. §483.15(c)(5) Continuotice specified in pure include the formation (ii) The reason for the (iii) The effective da (iii) The location to transferred or dischediv) A statement of including the name and telephone number and telephone number (v) The name, address such requite to obtain an appeal completing the formation the protection and adevelopmental disabilities, the maintelephone number of the protection and adevelopmental disabilities, the maintelephone number of the protection and adevelopmental disabilities, the maintelephone number of the protection and adevelopmental disabilities, the maintelephone number of the protection and adevelopmental disabilities, the maintelephone number of the protection and adevelopmental disabilities, the maintelephone number of the protection and adevelopmental disabilities, the maintelephone number of the protection and adevelopmental disabilities, the maintelephone number of the protection and adevelopmental disabilities, the maintelephone number of the protection and adevelopmental disabilities, the maintelephone number of the protection and adevelopmental disabilities, the maintelephone number of the protection and adevelopmental disabilities, and address and disorder or related email address and	diate transfer or discharge, ()(1)(i)(B) of this section; ransfer or discharge is ident's urgent medical needs, ()(1)(i)(A) of this section; or not resided in the facility for 30 ents of the notice. The written paragraph (c)(3) of this section llowing: transfer or discharge; the of transfer or discharge; which the resident is harged; the resident's appeal rights, address (mailing and email), there of the entity which ests; and information on how form and assistance in and submitting the appeal ress (mailing and email) and of the Office of the State	F	523			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	ATE SURVEY DMPLETED C		
		315183	B. WING		l	11/20/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 623	advocacy of individe established under the for Mentally III Individes \$483.15(c)(6) Charlf the information in effecting the transfer must update the reas practicable once becomes available \$483.15(c)(8) Notice In the case of facility the administrator of written notification to the State Survey State Long-Term Countries the facility, and the well as the plan for relocation of the results.	uals with a mental disorder the Protection and Advocacy viduals Act. Inges to the notice. In the notice changes prior to the er or discharge, the facility cipients of the notice as soon to the updated information	F 6					
	Based on interview facility documents, facility failed to notion hospitalization. This identified for 1 of 1 reviewed for hospit by the following: On 11/6/24 at 10:00 that Resident #2 with the medical record.	of a resident s deficient practice was resident (Resident #2) alization and was evidenced 1 AM, the surveyor observed as not in their room. 2 PM, the surveyor reviewed		Tag 0623 Element One Corrective Administrative staff were in educated on compliance of Ombudsman Notification of Transfer-Protocol by the number administrator. An audit was ensure all recent notification out to which there were not the month in question the administrator sent out Om Notification via email. Element Two Identification Residents All Residents could be at residents	egarding the of ursing home s performed to ons were sent of findings. For nursing home budsman			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						C	;
		315183	B. WING			11/2	20/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DDEMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE	PDV UII I		2	150 ROUTE 38		- 1
PREMIE	CADBORT OF CHE	KKI HILL		С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		- 1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 623	A review of the resi Minimum Data Set dated Interview for Menta	dent's comprehensive (MDS), an assessment tool, ded the resident had a Brief I Status (BIMS) score of I Status (BIMS) sco	F6	523	notification of hospitalization to the of the State Long-Term Care Ombudsman. Element Three Systemic Change The facility "Ombudsman Notification Transfer-Protocol" policy was review which addresses that at the beginning each month the facility will establish of all residents that were sent out to hospital for the previous month by the nursing home administrator. The fact will electronically fax a sheet to the INJ Ombudsman Office containing a	on of wed ng of a a list the the cility	
	A review of the Pro Nurse's Note (NN),	gress Notes (PN) included a dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, the resident was admitted to			appropriate information and the she will be saved along with the fax confirmation. Administrative staff w re-educated regarding the policy. Element Four Quality Assurance The Social Worker or designee will conduct monthly audits to assure 10 percent compliance on the Ombuds Notification of Transfer sheets along supporting fax confirmation monthly months. Results will be provided to Facility administrator who will review findings and provide direction as	eets vere 00 sman g with v for 3	
	Services (SS) note which indicated that placed in the reside his/her own respond of Attorney. On 11/8/24 at 8:35 the U.S. FOIA (b)(6)	te PN included a Social dated No Exec Order 26.4b1, ta Bed Hold Notice was ent's room as the resident was sible party and had no Power AM, the surveyor interviewed by who stated a Bed Hold Notices and the			appropriate. The Facility administrate report the findings in aggregate at the monthly QAPI for 3 months. Facility Educator will be responsible maintaining education on proper monomode of transfer protocol. The facility will be in compliance with regard to this deficiency, and the	e for onthly	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l · ·	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315183	B. WING_		- 1	C 20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		20,2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	nurses notified the the hospitalization. On 11/8/24 at 12:33 the U.S. FOIA (b)(6 who stated the notification of the and a notification.	resident's representative of B PM, the surveyor interviewed that he was responsible for the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) greed to furnish the	F 62	corrective actions and competer mentioned above by 01/03/2025 the deficient Tag 0623 will not re	to ensure	
	former employee w					
	Notification of Trans At the beginning of establish a list of al to the hospital for the will electronically fa Ombudsman Office Resident Name, Da or involuntary (facility resident was transfer	lity's undated "Ombudsman sfer-Protocol" included: each month the facility will I residents that were sent out ne previous month. The facility x a sheet to the local NJ e containing the following: ate of transfer, Was voluntary ity initiated), What hospital the erred to, Reason for transfer. e saved along with the fax				
	NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)3 Care Plan Timing a CFR(s): 483.21(b)(F 6	57		1/3/25
	§483.21(b)(2) A cor be-	ehensive Care Plans mprehensive care plan must n 7 days after completion of assessment.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. DOILD			(
		315183	B. WING			11/2	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	includes but is not (A) The attending p (B) A registered nu resident. (C) A nurse aide wi resident. (D) A member of for (E) To the extent properties the resident and the An explanation must medical record if the and their resident root practicable for the resident's care plar (F) Other appropriate disciplines as deteror as requested by (iii) Reviewed and root team after each as comprehensive and assessments. This REQUIREMED by: Complaint NJ#: 17 Based on interview pertinent facility do that the facility faile individual comprehensive and assessments. This deficient pract following: 1.) On 11/6/24 at 9:	interdisciplinary team, that imited to physician. rse with responsibility for the th responsibility for the th responsibility for the tod and nutrition services staff. Facticable, the participation of the resident's representative(s). It is to included in a resident's representative is determined the development of the the staff or professionals in the staff or professionals in the resident. The resident resident is the resident resident. The resident resident is the resident including both the displayed and the displayed and the displayed and the displayed and the resident including both the displayed and the residenced in the residenced in the residenced in the residenced in the residence	F6	\$57	Tag 0657 Element One Corrective Actions #1. Resident #87 The facility immediately updated Re #87 Individualized Comprehensive Plan (ICCP) to reflect new intervent after the resident's NJ Exec Order 26.40 nursing staff were immediately cour and re-educated by the director of rabout the importance of a Resident Individualized Comprehensive Care (ICCP) to reflect all new intervention after a to help possibly avoid fut	Care tion I. All nseled nursing t's e Plan ns	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING	_		C 11/20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		.072024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	A review of the Adr summary, revealed which included: NJ A review of the qua (MDS), an assessr included the reside Mental Status scor the resident's Further review of the had NJ Exec Order 26 assessment. A review of the indiplan (ICCP) include that the resident had related to Nurses Note (NN), which revealed a number of the resident NJ Exec Order 26 assessment.	4 PM, the surveyor reviewed for Resident #87. mission Record, an admission of the resident had diagnoses Exec Order 26.4b1 arterly Minimum Data Set ment tool, dated with the resident had diagnoses in the day of the resident was NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. me MDS revealed the resident	F 6	\$57	#2 Resident #309 The Facility immediately updated Resident #309 Individualized Comprehensive Care Plan (ICCP) reflect new interventions after the resident's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. All not staff were immediately counseled a re-educated by the director of nursi about the importance of a Resident Individualized Comprehensive Care (ICCP) to reflect all new intervention after a to help possibly avoid further to help possibly avoid furth	ursing and ing it's e Plan is ture etions t's e Plan is upon the plan is e Plan is upon et e plan is e Pla	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			C 11/20/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				21	50 ROUTE 38		
PREMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL		CH	HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION			
F 657	A review of the inci A review of the inci A review of the inci The secondar 2 further revealed a review on his/her taken was the U.S. an order for a NJ Ex The secondar in	dent report (IR), dated described Resident #87 was observed ses' station and staff attempted	F6	957	reviewed which addresses identifying pertinent interventions to try to previous subsequent and documenting on each Resident's Individualized Comprehensive Care Plan (ICCP). Nursing staff were re-educated regathe policy by the director of nursing. #2 Resident #309 The facility "Falls Prevention" policy reviewed which addresses identifying pertinent interventions to try to previous subsequent and documenting on each Resident's Individualized Comprehensive Care Plan (ICCP).	ent them arding . was ng ent	
	A review of the Sup Investigation, dated "New Interventions filled out and was left out out out out out out out out out ou	pervisor revealed the section /Recommendations" was not eft blank. 50 AM, the surveyor ensed Practical Nurse (LPN) if a resident the nurse resident's ICCP as soon as further stated it was important to with new interventions to the surveyor ensed Practical Nurse/Unit (a) #1 who stated that if a erdisciplinary team would resident's ICCP. LPN/UM #1 the was important to update the reventions to prevent further.			Nursing staff were re-educated regathe policy by the director of nursing. Element Four—Quality Assurance #1 Resident #87 The Unit Managers or Designee will conduct weekly audits for 4 weeks monthly for 3 months to ensure any resident that had a fall that week haupdated care with new interventions the Resident's Individualized Comprehensive Care Plan (ICCP). Results will be provided to the Direct Nursing (DON) who will review the findings and provide direction as appropriate. The Director of Nursing (DON) will report the findings in agg at the monthly QAPI for 4 months. Facility Educator will be responsible maintaining education for staff on updating the Resident's Compreher Care Plan (ICCP) with new intervent in regards to a fall.	I then as an s on ctor of gregate	

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD			(
		315183	B. WING			11/2	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL		21	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 50 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	interviewed the U.S stated that if a reside team or nursing state ICCP as soon as possible. At that time, that Resident #87's new interventions as should have been rinterventions with the should have been rinterventions. We will be should have been rinterventions. A review of the Adm summary, revealed which included the resident was included the resident status score of the should be s	dental best of the interdisciplinary of would update the resident's possible to prevent additional the surveyor informed the surveyor informed the loce was not updated with offer the resident's on confirmed that the ICCP evised to include new offer 26.461 2:25 PM, the surveyor delectronic medical record at #309. Dission Record, an admission the resident had diagnoses exec Order 26.461 Dission Minimum Data Set then tool, dated which indicated the order 26.461 Dission Minimum Data Set then tool, dated which indicated the order 26.461 De MDS revealed the resident since admission. Vidualized comprehensive care at a focus area, dated which indicated the order 26.461 Deterventions for that focus area	F6	957	#2 Resident #309 The Unit Managers or Designee will conduct weekly audits for 4 weeks monthly for 3 months to ensure any resident that had a fall that week had updated care with new interventions the Resident's Individualized Comprehensive Care Plan (ICCP). Results will be provided to the Direct Nursing (DON) who will review the findings and provide direction as appropriate. The Director of Nursin (DON) will report the findings in again at the monthly QAPI meeting for 4 months. Facility Educator will be responsible maintaining education for staff on updating the Resident's Comprehe Care Plan (ICCP) with new interver in regards to a fall. The facility will be in compliance wir regard to this deficiency, and the corrective actions and competencies mentioned above by 01/03/2025 to the deficient Tag 0657 will not reoccied.	then as an as on ctor of gregate e for nsive ntions th	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING_		11	/20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 657	which revealed the by a NJ Exec Further review of measures were purchased the industry of the	the NN revealed safety ut into place. the ICCP did not include any related to the resident's related that the resident's related the relate		57			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	C (X3) DATE SURVEY	
		315183	B. WING			20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		20/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	IDT reviewed the in interventions according to prevent of the prevent of the care of the stated they have been and the care of the updated to the interviewed that the expectation of the interviewed that the expectation of the interviewed to the interviewed the place for Resident that there should help the place after of the fact policy, revised Jun physician will ident to prevent subsequent A review of the fact Interdisciplinary Teculor 2023, included, "A each resident is desired."	ncident and updated the rdingly. The redingly. The reventions in place after each reventions in the presence of the reventions was one of the issues. The substituted issues with the previous plans was one of the issues. The substituted has accordingly and redividual residents. He further ectation was for the care plan clude interventions after each reverse no interventions in reverse no interventions in reverse representations and ave been interventions put into recommendation.	F 6	57		
F 678 SS=J	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Cardio-Pulmonary CFR(s): 483.24(a)	Resuscitation (CPR)	F 6	78		11/21/24

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTR				SURVEY PLETED	
		0.5100				С		
		315183	B. WING	_		11/2	20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES FID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DRY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE				
F 678	§483.24(a)(3) Persisupport, including Couch emergency caremergency medicar related physician or advance directives. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview review of other pertidetermined that the emergency response NJ Exec Order 26.4 #103) who was four NJ Exec Order 26.4 Providers. This defifor 1 of 4 residents a literature with the that on NJ Exec Order 26.4 Providers. This defifor 1 of 4 residents a literature with the that on NJ Exec Order 26.4 Practical Nurse (LP NJ Exec Order 26.4 stopped Legistered Nurse or call 911, and NJ Exec Order 26.4 The facility's failure	connel provide basic life CPR, to a resident requiring are prior to the arrival of I personnel and subject to reders and the resident's NT is not met as evidenced Vs, medical record review, and inent facility documents, it was a facility failed to activate their se system including calling I for a resident (Resident and was a I in accordance with the I for Healthcare cient practice was identified (Resident #103) reviewed for I conditioned nursing staff revealed I conditioned Resident #103 I to the Licensed N #1) who began I LPN #1 I not call 911 and did not notify se (RN #1) until N Exec Order 25.461 RN #1 did not perform Resident #103 T RN #1 did not perform Resident #103 T Resident #103 T Resident #103	F	678	Element One Corrective Actions Resident #103 is no longer a reside the facility. The interdisciplinary tea and the facilities polywas updated to include obvious signal be indicated and emergency responsive mactivation would not be indicated and emergency responsive mactivation would not be indicated in the case where a resident where we have contact Licensed Practical Nurse # she NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. RN#1 was educated by the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) facilities policy for NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. #1 and RN#1 will not return to work facility until successful completion of the completed and all our licensed nursing inhouse/agustaff ensuring up to date certifications. Element Two Identification of at R Residents All Residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice.	icy ns of d not nse cated, vas a ole to 1, as is on the LPN at the of a . The udit of ency		
		as activated including calling			Element Three Systemic Change			

CENTE	CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES				Ol	OMB NO. 0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			l	20/ 2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				2	150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL		c	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 678	Continued From pa	age 31	F 4	678			
. 0,0		-	١,	370	The Director of Nursing/designed b	ogan	
	NJ Exec Order 26.4	+D I			The Director of Nursing/designee be education for all licensed nurses or		
		This resulted in an			facilities policy for Code Blue/CPR.		
	Immediate Jeopard				Education for all staff further include		
	inimiculate decipare	y (10) Situation.			activation of the emergency respon		
	The IJ began on 09	9/27/24 at 4:30 AM, when			system indicating for staff to call 91		
		NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, and the			utilizing our walkie talkie system that	at are	
		911. The facility Administration			located at each nurses station and		
		IJ on 11/13/24 at 4:17 PM. The			announce out loud on the unit we a		
		n acceptable Removal Plan			experiencing a code blue emergen		
		t 10:34 AM. The survey team			except when obvious signs of irreve		
		entation of the RP during the			death are observed. All nurses wer		
	continuation of the	on-site survey on 11/14/24.			educated regarding this practice by 11/15/2024. Agency will ensure the		
	The evidence was	as follows:			providing the facility will CPR certifi		
	The evidence was	as follows.			prior to starting their shift.	cation	
	A review of the faci	lity provided "Code/Blue/CPR"			prior to starting their orint.		
		d February 2022, included it is			Element Four Quality Assurance		
		e a Code Blue in response to			The nurse educator/designee will c	onduct	
		tory arrest. Basic Life Support			monthly Code Blue/CPR education		
		clude: 1. initiating CPR,			activation of the emergency respon		
		llation (if necessary); 2.			system indicating for staff to call 91		
		rgency Response System. In			the next six months. This content w		
		iac and/or respiratory arrest, a			included in the general orientation a		
		announced on the unit.			as the annual mandatory in-service		
		h unit will respond to the Code s assigned nurse will be the			Director of Nursing/designee will co weekly Code Blue/CPR drills weekl		
		ader. The procedure is as			six weeks to ensure drills are comp		
		confirms cardiac or			on weekdays, weekends and all sh		
		checks code status; calls for			The drills will audit staff response to		
		PR; second person assigns			code blue situation and activation of		
		e Code Blue and applies			emergency response system indica		
		al defibrillator] AED (a device			staff to call 911. The Director of Nu		
		electronic shock to restart			will report the findings in aggregate		
		and sets up suction			monthly QAPI meeting x 6 months.		
		son activates a Code Blue and			Facility Falvactory 20 because 2.1		
		nse System; completes			Facility Educator will be responsible		
	for paramedics at f	ssigns a staff member to wait ront door.			maintaining education for staff on o code blue policy.	ul	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			l '	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 678	Continued From p	age 32	Fθ	378			
	the closed medica A review of the Adadmission summa	25 AM, the surveyor reviewed I record of Resident #103. mission Record face sheet (anary) reflected that the resident e facility with diagnoses that not limited to;			The facility will be in compliance wiregard to this deficiency, and the corrective actions and competencie mentioned above by 11/21/2024 to the deficient Tag 0678 will not reocc	es ensure	
	Data Set (MDS), a for Mental Status (which indicated a Areview of Reside Report (OSR) reversely, which induced the Areview of the Ne for Life-Sustaining	ent #103's Order Summary ealed a physician's order dated icated that the resident was a wy Jersey Practitioner Orders Treatment (POLST) dated nat the resident wanted full cluded but was not limited to; a					
	<mark>), at</mark> NJ Exec Order 26	tempt (NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and .4b1					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315183	B. WING _		- 11/20/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 0 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		ZUZUZI	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 678	A review of the indiplan (ICCP) include that the resident his place related to the the chart, Power of Interventions incluing the place order 26.4bt and discussed with resident were being met. A review of the PNLPN #1, revealed at the beginning of (11-7) shift, Resident at the beginning of (11-7) shift, Resident at the place order 26. LPN #1 assessing the place of t	lividual comprehensive care led a focus area dated an Advance Directive in e completed POLST form on a fattorney, and a living will. It ded that the resident requested and that health care wishes were sident and/or health care assure the resident's wishes I dated 9/27/24 at 6:57 AM by that upon receiving the resident and that upon receiving the resident and that upon receiving the resident and the sident and the sident and the sident and the sident was a considered and the resident was resident reported to the resident, and upon the resident, the resident had		78			

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			1	20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		2150 ROL	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE JTE 38 Y HILL, NJ 08002	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 678	Continued From pa	age 34	F6	78				
	at 10:39 AM, the Li Manager (LPN/UM the nurse obtained that the nurse obtained that 911 was disparted that 911 was disparted that 911 was disparted that Resider and RN #1 should with LPN/UM out on medical leavent the resident of the resident's lated that staff we document everything that during a late of the resident's lated that staff we document everything and the nurse and the resident's lated and emergency medical facility and took over the late of t	with the surveyor on 11/8/24 J Exec Order 26.4b1) stated read-bi, the aide would notify the e would complete a full stated the nurse checked order 28.4b1, and they went "straight that the nurse called an alert, ent, and if NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, was performed until Il services (EMS) came to the						

, , ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315183	B. WING			C / 20/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		20,2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				PROVIDER'S PLAN C X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 678	911 was called and education for that of confirmed RN #1 w On 11/8/24 at 12:33 an "Employee Course of the Imployee Course of the incident on document was sign the U.S. FOIA (b) (c) On 11/12/24 at 8:33 surveyor with copie that were issued to on 11/12/24 at 12:41 F morning of NJ Execution That Resident #103 who name. RN #1 state and there were NJ resident RN #1 state and there were NJ resident RN #1 state and U.S. he pronounced the physician. RN #1 state was when NJ Execution Figure 1.5 was	was disciplined and received or was certified in the received on seling Record dated as employee file which at failed to follow procedure for at 5:50 AM. The led by RN #1, the received the seling Record at 5:50 AM. The led by RN #1, the received the les of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Program Certificates LPN #1 or the least of the less of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Program Certificates LPN #1 or the less of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Program Certificates In the less of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	F	578				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315183	B. WING		I	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 678	LPN #1 did not call that he should have arrived on the unit, station, and she re NJ Exec Order 26. The went to assess NJ Exec Order 26. call 911." During an interview at 12:54 PM, LPN/Vinformed the nurse called a NJ Exec Order 26. calle	911, but he acknowledged e. RN #1 stated when he LPN #1 was at the nurse's ported that she performed 4b1 RN #1 stated, RN #1 stated when Resident #103, the resident	F6	78		
	at 1:05 PM, the sur CNA #1, who was a #103 on was a many interview on the was a many interview of the was a many i	with the surveyor on 11/13/24 receive was unable to reach assigned to care for Resident uring the 11-7 shift, by phone ewed CNA #5 who also worked at shift. CNA #5 stated that if ed that night, she did not ted that if you were aware of a posed to help the nurse. CNA had never been asked to go call 911.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315183	B. WING			/20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 678	During an interview at 1:13 PM, in the part of the stated that investigation and day from when CNA #1 NJ Exec Order 26. LPN #1 notifying R stated that she did asked RN #1 about called. The stated that it were was a stated to grever was in the supervisor, perform Medical Services (If facility with NJ Exec Order 26.4b The U.S. FOIA (b)(the care of the resi indicated. The U.S. "was notified of the should have been in the should have been in the stated to prevent stated that it were stated that it	with the surveyor on 11/13/24 presence of the survey team, at she did not do an id not question the time lapse found the resident 4b1 and notified LPN #1, to N #1 at Subscores 25.55 The	F 6	78		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
		315183	B. WING		11/20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 678	policy prilicensed nurses will powill ensured nurses in the survey team verified.	on the facility's on the facility's or to working next shift; all be educated on the facility's licy; and the sure at least 50% of all he building at all times are erified the implementation of luring the continuation of the 1/14/24.	F 678		
F 684 SS=G	CFR(s): 483.25 § 483.25 Quality of Quality of care is a applies to all treatm facility residents. Be assessment of a rethat residents received accordance with propractice, the compressed plan, and the raths REQUIREMENT by: Complaint # NJ 00 Based on interview	fundamental principle that ent and care provided to ased on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure we treatment and care in ofessional standards of ehensive person-centered esidents' choices. NT is not met as evidenced	F 684	Tag 0684 Element One Corrective Actions Resident #305 no longer resides in facility. The Nursing staff were all	1/3/25 the
	that the facility faile was ordered for a minus implemented without resulted in the control of that requires that requires that requires that the control of	d to ensure a treatment that JEXEC Order 26.451 was ut a 23-day delay which TEXEC ORDER 26.451 with a NULLER CORDER 26.451		immediately educated on the import that once a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 identified, nursing will immediately at the area, obtain measurements, and identify the possible source and or onotify MD/Nurse practitioner (NP) are obtain orders, notify resident primare	is assess d cause, and

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315183	B. WING			11/2	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		218	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 50 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	on 11/6/24 at 12:30 the closed medical A review of the Admadmission summar had diagnoses which limited to; NJ Exec A review of the most Data Set (MDS), ar with the closed medical for the most Data Set (MDS), are set of the most Data Set (MDS), a	(Resident #305) reviewed for was evidenced by the O PM, the surveyor reviewed record for Resident #305. Inission Record face sheet (an y) revealed that the resident ch included but were not Order 26.4b1 Interesident resident with eresident to dated the resident needed with the resident meded with the resident needed with the needed nee	Fe		contact, implement risk management PCC (EMR), implement MJ Exec Order med as needed, update care plan to refinew and interventions at notify Director of Nursing. Element Two Identification of at Residents All Residents within the facility have potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Element Three Systemic Change The facility "Weekly Skin Observation-Licensed Staff" policy reviewed which addresses weekly observations of the resident from hose for any visualizations of the skir facility "Pressure Ulcer-Clinical Propolicy was reviewed which address importance that once a pressure ulcer/open area is identified, nursing immediately assess the area, obtain measurements, and identify the posource and or cause, notify MD/Nurpractitioner (NP) and obtain orders resident primary contact, implement management in PCC (EMR), implement manageme	ications lect and lec	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING		_	(
		313163	D. WING			11/2	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	A review of the Ord dated as of physician orders (PAPO dated physician orders the NJ documented on the Order Sheet (POS) Record (TAR) did not physician order (POS) Record (POS) R	an included that the To ter Summary Report (OSR) included the following O): To NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 cover with This order did exec Order 26.4b1 which was a process Notes. and Number of Treatment Administration not include any PO for the new	F	584	Care Plan was updated to reflect the skin issue along with the interventional along with ensuring 100% compliant the weekly skin observations. Element Four—Quality Assurance The Unit Managers or Designee wiskin injuries on their unit are immediassessed, obtained measurements identify the possible source and or notify MD/Nurse practitioner (NP) a obtain orders, notify resident primal contact, implement risk manageme PCC (EMR), implement skin packed interventions, administer pain medias needed, update care plan to reflie new skin issue and interventions and interventions and then weekly for three months. Unit Managers or Designee will audicompletion of the weekly skin observations weekly for 3 months to assure 100% completion. The Reside provided to the Director of Nursid (DON) who will review the findings provide direction as appropriate. The Director of Nursing (DON) will report findings in aggregate at the monthly meeting for 3 months to determine further action as required. Facility Educator will be responsible maintaining education for staff on documenting skin injuries and the Information of the correction deficiency. The facility will be in compliance with regard to this deficiency, and the incompliance with regard to this deficiency.	ll audit diately i, cause, and ry ent in et and eek The dit oults will ing and he rt the y QAPI if	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	COM	SURVEY PLETED
		315183	B. WING			11/2	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	A review of the resi comprehensive car focus area or intervidentified on 11/8/24 at 12:40 provide the care plan NJ Exec Order 26.40 NJ Exec Order 26.40 NJ Exec Order 26.40	dent's individual re plan (ICCP) did not include a ventions for the new succession on succession on succession on succession of the facility was unable to nursing notes but provided ans that included the following: and dated succession, included a succession on the succession on the succession on the succession of t	F 6	84	corrective actions and competenci mentioned above by 01/03/2025 to the deficient Tag 0684 will not reod	ensure	
	treatment order wa and that the co- did not include any of the NJ Exec Order management form	dent Report (IR) for a nice constraint of included that the splaced in the EMR for measurements or description 26.4b1. The IR included the risk dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. The form did not include any					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING	<u> </u>		C 11/20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		11/20/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	A review of the weekly Decorate assessing Execution or if the Decorate assessing Execution or if the Decorate assessments of through Decorate assessments of t	assessment dated not have 26.4b1 on the 15 Exec Order 26.4b1 . The ment did not include the he 15 FOIA (b) (6) assessment dated not include the he 15 FOIA (b) (6) DESCRIPTION OF THE INTERCORD THE	F	684			
	any NJ Exec Order On 11/12/24 at 10:3	37 AM, the survevor					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315183	B. WING			1	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		.07.2.02.4
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 684	interviewed the Lick Manager (LPN/UM U.S. FOIA (b)(6) completed a risk manager and treatment orders. The ware completed by included the NJ Examp NJ Exec Order 26.4 Stated that the ICC interventions when was identified was identified by the NJ Exec Order 26.4 N	ensed Practical Nurse/Unit #1), who stated that that if a was identified, the nurse anagement form in the EMR; ent Report; measured the the doctor; and obtained The NUESCO OTTO COLOR ASSESSMENTS the medication nurse and ec Order 26.4b1, if there was the medication nurse and ec Order 26.4b1, if there was the medication nurse and ec Order 26.4b1 around the and any treatments that were 1 further stated that when a folia (510), the NUESCO OTTO COLOR ASSESSMENTS and gave for a treatment. The staff nurse the treatment and completed the treatment and completed as ordered. LPN/UM#1 P should be updated with a NUESCO OTTO COLOR ASSESSMENTS I. TVEYOR AND LPN/UM#1 ess Notes, the PO, the ICCP, assessments in the EMR. hed that she had entered the he EMR and it should have corder 26.4b1 and not the stated that weekly lid have been completed have included	F	684			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X:	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315183	B. WING			C 11/20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				
F 684	U.S. FOIA (b)(6) betwood LPN/UM #1 stated visited the resident On 11/12/24 at 11:5 interviewed Reside (b), who identified a NJ Executed the resident (c), who identified a NJ Executed the resident (c), who identified a NJ Executed the resident (c), who identified as well as if needed. The was on the resident (c) as recorded reviewed the Program Resident (c) and should (c) as resident (c) as recorded (c) as recor	that the Second 26.4b1. Nurse usually twice a week. 66 PM, the surveyor nt #305's U.S. FOIA (b)(6) stated that if the nurse consultation (consult) to stated that Resident #305 a Second 6 consult would not. The surveyor and the second 6 consult would not. The surveyor and the second 6 confirmed that the not completed weekly confirmed that the not completed weekly and did rements, or identifiable as NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. The was important to complete or the second 6 could further stated, "I second 6 could further stated," I second 6 could further stated and nurses are." 1 PM, the surveyor interviewed 26.4b1 was a sassessed the second 6 could further stated that the not condition of the stated that second 6 could further stated further stated that second 6 could further stated further stated further stated that second 6 could further stated further s	F 6	i84		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315183	B. WING		11	/20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	assessments shou measurements, typ the second of the to obtain a PO for the prevent any NJ Execute When a result of the NJ Exec Order who stated Resident #305's Nurse and the total object of the NJ Exec Order who stated Resident #305's Nurse and the total object of	Id include the location, stated that it was important stated that it was important treatment and complete in the as ordered because it could be corder 26.4b1 of the sident was on the staff nurse obtained a ling physician. The proposition of the staff nurse obtained a ling physician. The proposition of the staff nurse obtained a ling physician. The proposition of the staff nurse obtained a ling physician. The proposition of the staff nurse obtained a ling physician. The proposition of the staff nurse obtained a ling physician. The proposition of the staff nurse obtained a ling physician. The proposition of the staff nurse obtained a ling physician. The proposition of the staff nurse obtained a ling physician. The proposition of the staff nurse obtained a ling physician. The proposition of the staff nurse obtained a ling physician. The proposition of the staff nurse obtained a ling physician.	F 6	84		
	will: immediately as measurements, an and or cause, notificand obtain orders, implement risk man implement skin pack administer pain mecare plan to reflect interventions and not a review of the fact revised December is the responsibility resident's personal coordination with the	n area is identified, nursing seess the area, obtain d identify the possible source y MD/Nurse practitioner (NP) notify resident primary contact, nagement in PCC (EMR), extet and interventions, edications as needed, update new skin issue and otify wound NP lity' "Hospice" policy, dated 2022, included that generally it of the facility to meet the care and nursing needs in the hospice representative and el of care provided is				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		045400					c
		315183	B. WING	_		11/2	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CADBURY OF CHEI	RRY HILL		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	appropriately based needs. A review of the facil dated revised Januar purpose of the polic orders are complete also included that the following: a desincluding the treatm A review of the facil Administration" poli	ity's "Physicians Order" policy, ary 2022, included that the cy is to ensure all physician e and accurate. The policy reatment orders will include cription of the treatment, ment site. ity's "Treatment cy, dated revised January the nurse will administer all	Fé	684			
	Increase/Prevent D CFR(s): 483.25(c)(§483.25(c) Mobility. §483.25(c)(1) The fresident who enters range of motion doc range of motion unl condition demonstration of motion is unavoid. §483.25(c)(2) A resident motion receives appropriate assistance to maintain	facility must ensure that a sthe facility without limited es not experience reduction in ess the resident's clinical ates that a reduction in range	Fé	888			1/3/25

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		315183	B. WING		11/20)/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	reduction in mobility This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation and review of other determined that the transcribe a Physical order for the application order for the applicati	ation, interview, record review or facility documentation, it was e facility failed to a.) clarify and cian's Order (PO) for and b.) follow a physician's cation of a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 to a.) document in the Treatment cord (TAR). Attice was identified for 1 of 1 at 191) reviewed for a sevidenced by the following: AM, during the initial tour, the la Resident #91 NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The cord (TAR). The NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 In the overbed table. AM, the surveyor observed lying in bed, with the surveyor Order 26.4b1 The surveyor Order 26.4b1 The surveyor Order 26.4b1 The surveyor Order 26.4b1 The surveyor Order 26.4b1	F 688	Tag 0688 Element One Corrective Actions The Nursing staff and Therapy department were all immediately educated on the importance of entinew orders correctly into the syste NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and maintain and how to apply carrot has physician orders in question were corrected so that the order is carrie to the TAR. Element Two Identification of at Ri Residents All Residents with new splint order be at risk due to the facility incorre adding in a new order for carrot has splints. All Residents with splinting were reviewed to ensure all orders correctly entered into the system. Element Three Systemic Change The facility "Splints" policy was rev which addresses that all splints sh in the EMR as an order under the The facility "Resident Mobility and of Motion" policy was reviewed wh addresses that residents with limit	em to and All ed over isk ers could ectly and g orders s were viewed hould be TAR. Range hich ed	
	that they used the did not want them On 11/8/24 at 10:0	02 AM, the surveyor observed (cc Order 26.4b1) lying in bed, with		mobility will receive appropriate se equipment, and assistance to main improve mobility unless reduction mobility is unavoidable. Nursing st re-educated regarding both policies Director of Nursing. The interdisciple team will now be meeting weekly to	ntain or in taff were es by the plinary	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		045400					
		315183	B. WING			11/2	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CADBURY OF CHER	RRY HILL		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	NJ Exec Order 26.4 observed NJ Exec Order 26.4 observed NJ Exec Order 26.4 medical record for R A review of the Adm summary, revealed which included NJ Exec Order 26.4 NJ Exec Order 26.4 NJ Exec Order 26.4 NJ Exec Order 26.4 routine care and NJ E	The surveyor proder 26.4b1 at all times except for secondar 26.4b1 at all times except at all times, except at all times, except at all times, except and sall times.	F	388	discuss all new splinting orders from prior week to observe any possible. If trends or behaviors are noted the Individualized Comprehensive Care will be updated immediately to reflex the Therapy Department or Design audit splinting checks to assure if a residents have orders for splinting is being carried out by the nursing state weekly for 4 weeks and then month months. Results will be provided to Director of Nursing (DON) who will the findings and provide direction a appropriate. The Director of Nursing (DON) will report the findings in again at the monthly QAPI meeting for 4 months. Facility Educator will be responsible maintaining education for staff on importance of properly inputting new orders for splints and how to appropaply equipment for the correction of deficiency. The facility will be in compliance with regard to this deficiency, and the corrective actions and competencies mentioned above by 01/03/2025 to the deficient Tag 0688 will not reoccompliance.	e Plan net this. Plan net this. Plan nee will ny t is ff ally for 3 the review s gregate e for worth priately of the es ensure	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315183	B. WING	i	11	C /20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		72072021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO IX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	A review of the NJ NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Tr (TAR) did not revea NJ Exec Order 26.4care. A review of Reside did not reveal any of care were applied a reveal any docume On 11/9/24 at 10:0 the Certified Nursir stated that Resider used NJ Exec Order resident in bed. CN NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 I thin taught how to use of On 11/9/24 at 10:1 the Registered Nur Resident # 91 only NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 but N At tha #2 reviewed the act there was no PO of On 11/9/24 at 10:1 the U.S. FOIA (b) (6	Exec Order 26.4b1 , and reatment Administration Record al a corresponding PO to donn 4b1, at all times, except during on the H91's Progress Notes (PN) documentation that the latest at all times, except during as ordered. The PN did not entation of the resident's the entation of the resident's the NA H4 stated "I do not apply the lake the NA H4 stated "I do not app	Fe	588		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			C 11/20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE		
F 688	at all times, except stated that the recommendations is record (EMR). At the reviewed the PO for the NJ Exec Order 26 the PO was entered without directions a TAR. The reviewed the PO was entered without directions a TAR. The reviewed the PO was entered without directions a TAR. The reviewed the PO was entered to the NJ Exec Order 26.4 On 11/9/24 at 10:18 the Licensed Practic (LPN/UM #2) who is recommended a recommended a recommended a recommended to the NS tated that the imposition of the NS tated that it was important recommendation for and document in the On 11/12/24 at 3:12 concern with the NS tated that the NS t	would enter the with the surveyor refer to the EMR incorrectly, and never transferred to the enter stated that the importance were for were for work of the work of th	F6	588			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING		COMPL	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		315183	B. WING_		1	/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED CORRECTION OF THE	DBE ((X5) COMPLETION DATE
	EMR] as order undo A review of the facil Range of Motion" pincluded that reside receive appropriate assistance to maint reduction in mobility. A review of the facil revised January 20 of the policy is to ercomplete and accut that treatment orde description of the treatment site. NJAC 8:39-27.1 (a) Free of Accident Harce of Accident Service	It splints should be in [the er the TAR. Ity's "Resident Mobility and olicy, revised March 2024, ents with limited mobility will eservices, equipment, and tain or improve mobility unless y is unavoidable. Ity's "Physicians Order" policy, 22, revealed that the purpose insure all physician orders are rate. The policy also included its will include the following: a reatment, including the eatment, including the eatment of the policy are sident environment remains the president receives adequate esistance devices to prevent in the presidence of the prevent in the prevent	F 64		ately	/3/25
	determined that the	facility failed to complete an thoroughly investigate a		an incident report with details of the incident must be completed along	ne	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315183	B. WING				20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002	,23/232.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	resident's for 1 reviewed for accided. This deficient pract following: On 11/6/24 at 9:51 staff providing care. On 11/6/24 at 12:34 the medical record. A review of the Adrisummary, revealed which included: NJ A review of the qual (MDS), an assessmincluded the resident's NJ Exercised Mental Status scort the resident's NJ Exercised NJ Exerci	of 3 residents (Resident #87) ents. tice was evidenced by the AM, the surveyor observed to Resident #87 in their room. 4 PM, the surveyor reviewed for Resident #87. mission Record, an admission of the resident had diagnoses Exec Order 26.4b1 arterly Minimum Data Set ment tool, dated a Brief Interview for the of the process of th	F6	689	investigation detailing potential cause the interventions to prevent reoccurrence and evidence that the was reviewed by the interdisciplinary by the Director of Nursing. The facili immediately completed a full investig after the surveyor inquiry. Element Two Identification of at Risk Residents All Residents that have experienced are possibly at risk due to the facility missing a thorough incident report. In recent residents that have experience fall within the facility over the last 30 were reviewed for completion of incidence reports and interventions. No negative findings were found. Element Three Systemic Change The facility "Falls" policy was reviewed which addresses that the staff will continue to collect and evaluate information to see if the cause of the can be identified. The facility "Management and Reporting of Resillucidents" policy was reviewed which addresses that the nurse will complessections of the incident/accident reports and the Interdisciplinary Team will resignificant incidents on the first busind day in the morning following the incident policies by the Director of Nursill The interdisciplinary team will now be meeting daily to discuss all new signincidents from the prior business day ensure all documentation is complete full and a proper investigation is	r team ity gation a fall All se a days dent red all ort view ness dent. rding ng. e ifficant r to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING _			C 20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Nurses Note (NN), revealed the nurse in the NJ Exec ONJ Exec Order 26. The NN revealed the nurse in the NN revealed the Surveyor with a cop Resident #87's consisted of a state statement from a copy of the NN, date packet did not indetails of the incide investigation details interventions to preevidence that the interdisciplinary teal on 11/12/24 at 11:5 interviewed the Lice #3 who stated that packet the nurse included completing On 11/12/24 at 12:1 interviewed the Lice Manager (LPN/UM residen the N/UM #1 further complete a thorought to develop intersafety of the residence safety of the residence in the N/UM #1 further complete a thorought to develop intersafety of the residence in the N/UM #1 further complete a thorought to develop intersafety of the residence in the N/UM #1 further complete a thorought to develop intersafety of the residence in the N/UM #1 further complete in the N/UM #1 further complete a thorought to develop intersafety of the residence in the N/UM #1 further complete in	dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 was notified that Resident #87 Order 26.4b1 and was observed 4b1 . Further review of e resident had NJ Exec Order 20.4b1 d was sent to the hospital for 30 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) provided the by of the packet for The packet for packet for member, and a ted NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. The nclude an incident report with ent, nor did it include an ing potential causes of the event reoccurrence, or was reviewed by the m. 50 AM, the surveyor ensed Practical Nurse (LPN) if a resident for ensed Practical Nurse/Unit) #1 who stated that if a was a packet the nurse sich included an incident report. stated it was important to gh investigation of a resident's ventions and maintain the	F 68	completed. Element Four Quality Assume The Unit Managers or Desall falls weekly for 4 weeks months to ensure all incide completed along with the into why they fell. Results with the Director of Nursing (DO review the findings and proas appropriate. The Direct (DON) will report the finding at the monthly QAPI meetimonths. Facility Educator will be remaintaining education for scompleting incident reports investigations and report education of deficiency The facility will be in compregard to this deficiency, a corrective actions and commentioned above by 01/03 the deficient Tag 0689 will	signee will audit is and then for 3 ent reports are investigation as ill be provided to ON) who will evide direction for of Nursing fings in aggregate ing for 4 sponsible for staff on is along with education to the for the liance with and the inpetencies 3/2025 to ensure		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE COI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315183	B. WING			I	C 20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		2150 R	ROUTE 38 RRY HILL, NJ 08002	1 11/2	20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	interviewed the stated that if a reside complete an incider that time, the surve missing incident represent #87's confirmed that an in investigation should time of the state	Exec Order 26.4b1) who dent "" the nurse should not report and investigation. At yor informed the "" of the port and investigation for coorder 26.4b1 and the "" and the "" of the noident report and I have been completed at the "" ity's "Falls - Clinical Protocol" at 2022, included, "The staff will ment falls that occur while the acility" and, "The staff and mue to collect and evaluate there the cause of the falling is stermined that the cause is not correctable." ity's "Management and ent Incidents" policy, revised included, "When an accident or resident, an investigation is	F6	89			
	NJAC 8:39-27.1 (a) Nutrition/Hydration CFR(s): 483.25(g)(Status Maintenance	F 6	92			1/3/25

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315183	B. WING				20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	§483.25(g) Assisted (Includes naso-gailboth percutaneous end enteral fluids). Bather comprehensive as ensure that a residence of the percutaneous endenteral fluids). Bather comprehensive as ensure that a residence of the percutaneous endenteral fluids). Bather comprehensive as ensure that a residence in the percutant of the per	ed nutrition and hydration. stric and gastrostomy tubes, s endoscopic gastrostomy and oscopic jejunostomy, and sed on a resident's sessment, the facility must dent- ntains acceptable parameters s, such as usual body weight or ight range and electrolyte e resident's clinical condition this is not possible or resident the otherwise; ffered sufficient fluid intake to ydration and health; ffered a therapeutic diet when al problem and the health care therapeutic diet. ENT is not met as evidenced	F6	692	Tag 0692 Element One Corrective Actions US FOIA (b)(6) and Nursing staff were immediately educated on the import of completing all the residents mont in ensure an accurate picture any Nul Excoorder 200400 by the Director of Ni An audit was performed to ensure a scales are currently up and in working order to which there were no finding Element Two Identification of at Rickesidents All Residents could be at risk for poundocumented significant weight loss	tance thly e for ursing. all ng gs. sk ssible	

PRINTED: 04/22/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CLIVIL	10 I OIL MEDICAILE	A MEDICAID SERVICES				IVID IVO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	СОМІ	SURVEY PLETED
		315183	B. WING			(- 1
		313103	D. WIII			11/2	0/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
0(4) ID	CHMMADV STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	$\overline{}$	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	Continued From pa	ige 56	F (692			
F 692	A review of the resise (MDS), an assessinct (MDS), and assessinct (MDS), an assessinct (MDS), and assessinct (MDS),	dent's annual Minimum Data essment tool, dated of the sessment tool, which esident's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, which esident's Percentage of the sessment tool o	F	392	Element Three Systemic Change The facility "Weight Taking and Recording" policy was reviewed whaddresses monthly weights will be for each resident and will be record the weight record sheet provided by dietician. The nursing staff and diewere re-educated regarding the pothe Director of Nursing. They were educated that if these monthly weight not recorded the interdisciplinary to not have an accurate picture to revindividual weight trends over time thavoid significant weight changes. Element Four Quality Assurance The Dietician or designee will condition weekly audits for three months to a proper weight taking documentation completed then the audits will remain monthly. Results will be provided to Facility administrator who will revie findings and provide direction as appropriate. The Facility administration report the findings in aggregate at monthly QAPI meeting for 3 months. Facility Educator will be responsible maintaining education on weight that and recording. The facility will be in compliance with the facility will be in compliance with the summer of the facility will be in compliance with the facility will be in the facility will	nich taken ded in y the tician licy by ghts are eam will iew o help luct assure n was ain o w the ator will the s. e for king	
	included the followi A PO, dated NJ Exec Order 26.4 A PO dated NJ Exe NJ Exec Order 26.4bt consumed, may su	ng physician orders (PO): , for NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 4b1			regard to this deficiency, and the corrective actions and competencie mentioned above by 01/03/2025 to the deficient Tag 0692 will not reoc	es ensure	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			C / 20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 0 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		ZUZUZ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	shift every 1 (one) for 10 day (s) for 10 for 10	month (s) starting on the 1st secondary Start date state ordery to Obtain resident's starting on the 1st obtain starting on the 1st obt	F6	92		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315183	B. WING			l	20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		215	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 50 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 (NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 (WNJ Exec Order 26.4b1 (WNJ Exec Order 26.4b1 (WNJ Exec Order 26.4b1 (NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 (NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 (WNJ	standing) wheelchair) AM, the surveyor interviewed who stated that the der 26.4b1 with choosing with the choosing		692				
	there was aNJ Exec NJ Exec Order 26.4 NJ Exec Order 26.4b resident was startin stated that NJ Exec daily in addition to a stated that the resid	o Order 26.4b1, and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and a a						
	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. the US NJ Exec Order 26.4 surveyor asked the	the resident was ordered a stated that the resident stated that the resident. The stated why in NJ Exec Order 26.491 the as not recorded under the						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING _		E CONSTRUCTION	COM	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315183	B. WING				C 20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	NJ Exec Order 26.4 asked why there was confirm a NJ Exec Or when the resident's stated that NJ Exec Order 26.4 was not NJ Exec Order 26.4 was not NJ Exec Order 26.4 was no special acconsidered to be done NJ Exec Order 26.4 was no special accompany as no special accompan	? The surveyor also as no documented to der 26.4b1 that was recorded NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 ? The state order 26.4b1 the recorded NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 from 4b1 reder 26.4b1 because there was not corder 26.4b1 which was The stated that no de. The stated that no e. The stated that no e. The stated that no mode or stated that there ommodation made for stated that the resident was and then go out and AM, the surveyor interviewed as Assistant (CNA) #3 who NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 were stated that the resident was and then go out and AM, the surveyor interviewed as CNA #3 stated that she mount of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 were stated that she mount of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 were stated that she mount of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 were stated that she mount of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 were stated that she mount of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 were stated that she mount of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 were stated that she had alerted nursing if the stated that she was sident skipping meals to	F	592				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315183	B. WING		1 11	C /20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		72072024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	On 11/8/24 at 11:56 the U.S. FOIA (b)(6 she noticed when s that there were comworking and the point. On 11/12/24 at 1:45 the who stated and the US FOIA (b)(6) we monthly weights wand will be recorded provided by the dief Monthly weights are month. All weights a month. All weights sindividual's medical month. Any weight changes since the last weight reweight confirmation. The dietician will revover time. Negative the interdisciplinary criteria for "signification will revover time. Negative the interdisciplinary criteria for "signification will revover time. Negative the interdisciplinary criteria for "signification will revover time. Negative the interdisciplinary criteria for "signification will revover time. Negative the interdisciplinary criteria for "signification." The threshold for signification will revove the interdisciplinary criteria for "signification." The threshold for signification will revove the interdisciplinary criteria for "signification." The threshold for signification will revove the interdisciplinary criteria for "signification." The threshold for signification will revove the interdisciplinary criteria for "signification."	AM, the surveyor interviewed who started working here in plaints of the scales not were not obtained at one are that the nurse, US FOIA (b)(6) are responsible to ensure that are done. The plaints of the scales not were not obtained at one were not obtained at one are sponsible to ensure that are done. The plaints of the scales not were not obtained at one ity's policy, "Weight Taking ised 3/28/23, included: will be taken for each resident do in the weight record sheet tician. The due by the 5th of each are due by the 5th of each should be recorded in the record by the 10th of each are due by the 10th of each are due so of 5 (five) lbs +/- or more at assessment will require a	F6	692		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315183	B. WING				20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S' 2'	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	11/4	20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692 F 698 SS=E	NJAC 8:3927.2(a) Dialysis			692 698			1/3/25
	The facility must er require dialysis recowith professional st comprehensive per the residents' goals This REQUIREMED by: Complaint #: NJ17 Based on observat and review of facility determined that the medication adminis for scheduled physician's order to This deficient practices and residents (Resident).	asure that residents who eive such services, consistent andards of practice, the son-centered care plan, and and preferences.			Tag 0698 Element One Corrective Actions Resident #9 The facility immediately adjusted th medication administration times to accommodate times and of an physician's order to Resident #306 The facility immediately obtained ar for the resident to go to the with the time and location included, order to check the resident's an ord the resident's Necoorder 250 and vital sign	otained 1401 n order center an er for	
	On 11/7/24 at 10:30 the medical record A review of the Adn summary, revealed	0:09 AM, the surveyor dent #9 was not in their room. 0 AM, the surveyor reviewed for Resident #9. nission Record, an admission the resident had diagnoses Exec Order 26.4b1			Element Two Identification of at Ri Residents All dialysis Residents were at risk. dialysis residents were assessed for medication, and physician orders to monitor dialysis fistula sites for bruithrill, order for the resident to go to dialysis center with the time and locinclude and an order for the resider weights and vital signs.	All or o t and the cation	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			C 20/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		20/2024	
PREMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL		2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	A review of the qua (MDS), an assessincluded the reside Mental Status scorindicated the reside Further review of the received Treceived	arterly Minimum Data Set ment tool, dated ent had a Brief Interview for re of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, which ent's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. he MDS revealed the resident rhile a resident at the facility. ividual comprehensive care ed a focus area, dated enteded NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 eresident went to NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 CP did not include any hedule medications around the ed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 der Summary Report (OSR), included the following entry to monitor the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Ab1 control of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Ab1 Ab2 Ab2 Ab3 Medication Medication	F 6	Element Three Systemic Che The facility "Medication Adminated providing medications in a time The facility "Dialysis Care" per reviewed which addresses of residents fistula for bruit and Nursing staff were re-educated both policies by the Director of The nursing staff is to now musti-monthly to to review the proconsultant report and ensure completed in full. Element Four Quality Assurated The Unit Managers or Designall dialysis Residents to assurated times accommodate dialysis physician orders to monitor distess for bruit and thrill, order resident to go to the dialysis of the time and location include for the resident's weights and weekly for 4 weeks then mon months. Results will be provided in full be provided in the findings and provided direct appropriate. The Director of (DON) will report the findings at the monthly QAPI meeting months. Facility Educator will be responsible to the standard provided for s	nistration" Iddresses nely manner. Iddresses nely manner. Iddresses nely manner. Iddresses necking the thrill. Idd regarding of Nursing. Idd regarding of Nursing. Idd regarding Idd reg		
	following PO:	cord (MAR) included the		patients and checking for bru and the Director of Nursing (I correction of deficiency			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245402				(- I
		315183	B. WING			11/2	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CADBURY OF CHEI	RRY HILL		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	A PO, dated NJ Executive Administration Recoto monitor the residual A review of the Pha Comments Report revealed a recommunity please be sure that changed to accommunities." On 11/12/24 at 11:5 interviewed the Lice #3 who stated medications before a medication was suring physician to see if the time could be adjusted.	dec Order 26.4b1 Treatment ord (TAR) did not include a PO lent's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Treatment ord (TAR) did not include a PO lent's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Treatment order 26.4b1	F	598	The facility will be in compliance wi regard to this deficiency, and the corrective actions and competencie mentioned above by 01/03/2025 to the deficient Tag 0698 will not reoccite the deficient Tag 0	es ensure	
	should be a PO for resident's NJ Exec	3 further stated that there the nurse to monitor a Order 26.4b1 to was working. LPN #3					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315183	B. WING			1	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		2150	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE) ROUTE 38 ERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	reviewed Resident the resident did not monitor the resident monitor the resident of the resident of the resident of the resident of the residents of the residents of the resident of the residents of the resident of the reside	#9's PO and confirmed that thave an order for the nurse to out's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 03 PM, the surveyor ensed Practical Nurse/Unit) #1 who stated where their stated times to prevent that if there was a conflict in the physician to change the LPN/UM #1 reviewed Resident med the resident had uled for 6:00 AM on days the lat the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 1M #1 further stated that there the nurse to monitor a Order 26.4b1 to der 26.4b1 LPN/UM #1 reviewed and confirmed the resident PO for the nurse to monitor sec Order 26.4b1 . 50 PM, the surveyor B. FOIA (b)(6)) who	F 6	98			
	with the site. At the the of Reside administration time	at time, the surveyor informed nt #9's medication s that were scheduled during times, and that Resident #9					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING				C 20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		2150 ROUTE	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 38 ILL, NJ 08002		2012021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EAC	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	did not have a PO t The stated the the physician to res administration time	inge 65 to monitor for NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. e nurse should have contacted schedule the medication s, and there should have been to NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	Fθ	98				
	A review of the Adm summary, revealed which included: NJ A review of the mos Minimum Data Set dated which included: N, included: NJ Exec Order 26.4bit revealed the reside resident at the facility							
	resident had a nutri presents for NJ Exec history NJ Exec Ord	dent's individual re plan (ICCP) included a focus re which indicated that the re plan (ICCP) included a focus re which indicated that the re plan (ICCP) included a focus re plan (ICCP) inclu						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315183	B. WING				20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		215	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 ROUTE 38 ERRY HILL, NJ 08002	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	monitor as and after NJ Exec (A review of the Ord dated sometiments), reversident to attend homonitor the resident function both prior treatments. Further an order dated on shift of admissio (two) days. Every days. A review of the Pro NJ Exec Order 26. Admissio NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 On 11/8/24 at 9:17 the U.S. FOIA (b)(6)	day, Thursday, Saturday), ordered and monitor before Order 26.4b1 der Summary Report (OSR), ealed there was no PO for the HD, and there was no order to not's National after Summary Site for to and after series of the OSR revealed on and then on day shift x 2 lay shift for baseline for 2 (two) gress Notes (PN) included a National Addendum Summary Site of the OSR revealed on and then on day shift x 2 lay shift for baseline for 2 (two) gress Notes (PN) included a National Addendum Summary Site of Society	F6	698			
	and r . The stated weighed weekly for	received an NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 If that the residents were If the first month x 4 and then tated that					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315183	B. WING			l	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 0 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD E APPROPF	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	days. The state the nurses filled out resident's closed re that the resident we had no concerns be with state of the resident was weight pounds. There weights within the record. On 11/8/24 at 11:08 the Licensed Practi (LPN/UM) #1 who stated that there was pecified the sched I am not seeing it. LPN/UM #1 stated with the stated that there was specified the sched I am not seeing it. LPN/UM #1 stated with the stated that required with the sched I am resident's corresident's communications and the resident's commun	treatment weight on that there was a sheet that that were maintained in the cord. The pounds and sheet cause she communicated that the ed on the cord (TAR) revealed that the ed on the council and weighed were no other documented esident's electronic health AM, the surveyor interviewed cal Nurse/Unit Manager stated that the resident went to the cord of the surveyor ewas no order for the surveyor ewas no order for the susually an order that uled days and chair times but that the facility communicated of the resident's vital signs	F6	698			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315183	B. WING	i	1	11/20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	Communication Log maintained but neith the Communication should have been of the center and confirmed time was likely to the who stated the was likely to th	for HD should have been ther the resident's weights or a Sheets were found, but they documented. PM, the surveyor interviewed that she phoned the set that the resident's pick up and his/her stated that there are order for the resident to go er with the time and location to check the resident's stated that without assess the resident's stated that without assess the resident's fistula the set of the set	Fe	698		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING				C 20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	ODE		0,2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	Administration" poli included, "Medicatic timely manner and orders," and, "Medicatic timely manner and orders," and, "Medication in advance and muchour of the prescrib. A review of the und Consultant Review' pharmacist submits monthly reviews," a completed promptly binder." A review of the facil revised January 20 receive dialysis treasite checked Q shift on the MAR. Check a. For Peripheral ack Graft, or AV Fistulation A review of the facil revised January 20 ensure that the dial before and after dial shift for patency by palpating for a thrill document the status	cy, revised July 2016, ons must be administered in a in accordance with physician's cations may not be prepared st be administered within one led time." atted facility's "Pharmacy Policy, included, "Consultant admission reviews and and, "These should be and filed in the review and filed in the review attention of the policy, and filed, "All residents attent will have their access televery shift] and document	F 6	98			
F 725 SS=F	NJAC 8:39-11.2(b) NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) NJAC 8:39-29.2(a)	Staff	F 7	25			1/3/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			I	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	§483.35(a) Sufficient The facility must hat the appropriate comprovide nursing and resident safety and practicable physical well-being of each resident assessment and considering the diagnoses of the factordance with the at §483.71. §483.35(a)(1) The factordance with the at §483.71. §483.35(a)(1) The factordance with the at §483.71. §483.35(a)(1) The factordance with the at §483.71. §483.35(a)(2) Exception of the paragraph (e) of this section, license (ii) Other nursing pelimited to nurse aide §483.35(a)(2) Exception of the paragraph (e) of this designate a license nurse on each tour This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint NJ #'s: Based on interview facility failed to maid direct care staff-to-interview facility failed	ont Staff. ve sufficient nursing staff with apetencies and skills sets to a related services to assure attain or maintain the highest and mental, and psychosocial resident, as determined by ants and individual plans of care a number, acuity and cility's resident population in a facility assessment required facility must provide services are of each of the following on a 24-hour basis to provide residents in accordance with a ved under paragraph (e) of a nurses; and resonnel, including but not resonnel, including but not resonnel, including but not resonnel as section, the facility must and nurse to serve as a charge of duty. In it is not met as evidenced and review of pertinent on, it was determined the retain the required minimum resident ratios as mandated by resy. This deficient practice	F 7	725	Tag 0725 Element One Corrective Actions A staffing analysis was completed to identify by shift the minimum amound direct care staff and licensed nursing required by regulatory requirements meet the care needs of the resident based on the daily census. The stat schedule was reviewed by the DON the staffing coordinator to identify by	nt of ng staff s to ts ffing I with	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			C 20/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL			
			2	150 ROUTE 38			
PREMIE	R CADBURY OF CHI	ERRY HILL	(CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	Continued From p	page 71	F 725				
		w Jersey Department of Health		the required numbers of staff.			
	with N.J.S.A. (Nev 30:13-18, new mir nursing homes," ir Governor signed i codified at N.J.S.A established minim nursing homes. The effective on 02/01. One (1) Certified N (8) residents for the fewer than half of	Nurse Aide (CNA) to every eight ne day shift. e staff member to every 10 evening shift, provided that no all staff members shall be		Agencies are contacted to fill care certified nurse aide and I nurse positions while the facil advertised for new staff. Facil staff are offered bonuses for pextra shifts when needed. The Facility continues to run offers sign on bonus and generaterral bonuses to attract new Interviews are being conducted applicants apply both schedul walk-ins. The staffing coordinator review	licensed ity ity nursing picking up Online Ads, erous w staff. ed daily as ed or ws the daily,		
	signed in to work a nurse aide duties: One (1) direct care	lirect staff member shall be as a CNA and shall perform and e staff member to every 14 hight shift, provided that each		weekly, and monthly staff sch the DON to assure staffing lev regulatory requirements and t shifts to cover vacation and da advance.	vels meet o offer extra		
	direct care staff m CNA and perform A review of New J Long Term Care A Program Nurse St AAS-12) for the 11 revealed the follow A review of the "N following weeks puthe following:	ember shall sign in to work as a CNA duties. ersey Department of Health assessment and Survey taffing Reports (AAS-11 and 1/20/2024 Standard survey		Element Two Identification of Residents All residents have the potential affected by this practice. Element Three Systemic Characteristic DON/ADON review staffing doweekly to ensure all resources used to staff the facility as permandates on an ongoing basinare sent all staffing needs in a additional staff requested to devent of callouts.	ange ange aily and s have been r state is. Agencies advance and		
	01/21/2024 to 02/	10/2024, the facility was taffing for residents on 15 of 21		The Facility continues to work recruiter and use digital and s			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING		1	C 20/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		20/2021
DDEMIE	D CARRURY OF CUI	- DDV IIII I	2	2150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE	ERRY HILL	(CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	Continued From p	age 72	F 725			
	· ·	icient in total staff for residents		to staff the facility in compliance regulations.	e with	
	day shift, required -01/22/24 had 8 C day shift, required -01/23/24 had 11 0 day shift, required -01/27/24 had 8 C day shift, required -01/28/24 had 6 C day shift, required -01/29/24 had 10 0 day shift, required -01/30/24 had 11 0 day shift, required -01/30/24 had 9 to the evening shift, required day shift, required shift, required -01/31/24 had 9 C day shift, required	NAs for 103 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 103 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. NAs for 101 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. NAs for 101 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 101 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 101 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 101 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. tal staff for 101 residents on required at least 10 total staff. NAs for 101 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 101 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 101 residents on the at least 13 CNAs.		Administration has formed a state committee and has conducted analyses and implemented createrategies for attracting new emminimize the use of agency per The staffing committee includes staff and managers to identify a facility can improve the work ento retain and attract new employ committee recommendations a with regional and corporate star review and implementation. The committee will meet weekly. Bonuses and incentive program been implemented to attract and current staff. The facility is utilizing all types of media as well as headhunters that and hire new staff.	salary ative apployees to rsonnel. s frontline ways the avironment yees. The are shared ff for e as have ad to retain of digital	
	-02/02/24 had 10 day shift, required -02/03/24 had 7 C day shift, required -02/04/24 had 10 day shift, required -02/05/24 had 8 C day shift, required -02/08/24 had 10 day shift, required -02/10/24 had 10 day shift, required day shift, required	CNAs for 101 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. NAs for 101 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 105 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. NAs for 104 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 104 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 104 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 102 residents on the		Element Four Quality Assurance Daily staffing levels are reporte administrator and if there are as shortages additional incentives provided to employees to work shift. The success of bonuses as incentives is being analyzed by Administrator and DON who may recommendations to the owner regarding what incentives or bo working. Staffing is discussed as morning operations meetings a recommendations solicited from management team about ways	d to ny are an extra and the facility ake ship onuses are at daily nd n the	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			20/2024	
	ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	10/20/2024 to 11/0 deficient in CNA st day shifts and deficent on 1 of 14 overnight on 10/21/24 had 10 of 10/23/24 had 12 of 10/25/24 had 11 of 10/25/24 had 11 of 10/26/24 had 9 color of 10/27/24 had 5 to 10/27/24 had 5 to 10/27/24 had 5 to 10/27/24 had 10 of 10/27/24 had 10 of 10/27/24 had 10 of 10/27/24 had 12 of 10/27/24 had 12 of 10/31/24 had 12 of 11/01/24 ha	affing for residents on 10 of 14 cient in total staff of residents in the shifts as follows: NAs for 107 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 105 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 105 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 105 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 105 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 105 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. NAs for 105 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 105 residents on required at least 7 total staff. CNAs for 105 residents on the at least 13 CNAs.	F 725	new hires to fill vacant positi staffing coordinator/designe efforts and success of initiat and report findings to the adweekly for four months or ur staffing levels have been me consistent basis. The admin communicate findings to corfor assistance and further diappropriate. Days and shifts did not meet staffing require with incentives used to attradays and shifts will be broug a monthly basis by DON x3 recruitment efforts for the months will be submitted to Administrator to evaluate precruitment and retention efficient will be reported to the QAPI monthly for 6 months and recommendations will be maupon outcomes. The HR Dirmonthly hiring and retention are reviewed at the monthly meeting.	e will track tives above dministrator ntil minimum et on a nistrator will rporate staff irection as a where facility ement along et staff for the ght to QAPI on months. Also, nonth x3 the ogress of forts. Findings committee ade based rector tracks efforts which		

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315183	B. WING			I	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		0,2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	full-time schedule for A review of the facil revised September develop and implen provides an adequate	•	F 7	725			
	staffing as submitte staffing from 10/20/2 For the week of 10/ Required Total Staff -10/20/24 had 272 a difference of -30.25	fing Hours: 302.25 actual staffing hours, for a hours. actual staffing hours, for a					
	A review of the facil revised September ensure qualified em	fing Hours: 305.50 actual staffing hours, for a hours. ity's "Staffing" policy, dated 2023, included, "Facility will aployees will be scheduled to quirements and the needs of 78J and F684G					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			11/2	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758 F 758 SS=D	Free from Unnec PCFR(s): 483.45(c)(3) §483.45(e) Psychology Systems and behavior and systems and behavior and systems and behavior and systems are systems and systems are systems are systems are systems.	sychotropic Meds/PRN Use 3)(e)(1)-(5) tropic Drugs. ychotropic drug is any drug that es associated with mental avior. These drugs include, o, drugs in the following thensive assessment of a must ensure that dents who have not used are not given these drugs on is necessary to treat a s diagnosed and documented	F 7	- 1	DEFICIENCY)		1/3/25
	psychotropic drugs unless that medicat	dents do not receive pursuant to a PRN order tion is necessary to treat a condition that is documented d; and					
	are limited to 14 da	orders for psychotropic drugs ys. Except as provided in attending physician or					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION (X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315183	B. WING			0 11/2	; 0/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				2	150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL		C	HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	Continued From pa	ige 76	F7	758			
	appropriate for the beyond 14 days, he rationale in the resi indicate the duratio §483.45(e)(5) PRN drugs are limited to renewed unless the prescribing practitic the appropriatenes. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observational review of perting determined that the needed (PRN) prescribed with a 1	ntinued use for 1 of 5 t #39) reviewed for			Tag 0758 Element One Corrective Actions Resident #39 The facility immediately re-evaluated to see if the medication need to be extended or stopped. Facility reviewed notes with primary physician it was decided that the medication wo	led n and	
	following: On 11/6/24 at 10:20 Resident # 39, NJ Example of the state	AM, the surveyor observed in bed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 with on the over bed table. No			Element Two Identification of at Risk Residents All Residents that are at risk for receive psychotropic drugs have the potential be affected by this practice. Element Three Systemic Change The facility "Psychotropic Medication Review" policy was reviewed which addresses orders for PRN psychotropic medications will be time limited (no medications will be time limited (no medications will be time limited. The facility "Pharmacy Consult Review" policy was reviewed which addresses that the consultant pharmacist submits admissi	ving look to l	

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(
		315183	B. WING			11/2	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		150 ROUTE 38		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	A review of the Adriaummary, revealed admitted to the faci included: NJ Exec A review of Resided Data Set (MDS), daresident had a Brie (BIMS) score of IST The MDS further reon an IST Exec Order 28,461 respond to the IST The MDS further reon an IST Exec Order 28,461 respond to the IST The Surveyor review active physician's of that Resident # 39 IN Exec Order 26,461 medic A PO, dated IST The Surveyor review active physician's of that Resident # 39 IN Exec Order 26,461 medic A PO, dated IST The Surveyor review active physician's of that Resident # 39 IN Exec Order 26,461 medic A PO, dated IST The Surveyor review active physician's of that Resident # 39 IN Exec Order 26,461 medic A PO, dated IST The Surveyor review active physician's of that Resident # 39 IN Exec Order 26,461 medic A PO, dated IST The Surveyor review active physician's of that Resident # 39 IN Exec Order 26,461 medic A PO, dated IST The Surveyor review active physician's of that Resident # 39 IN Exec Order 26,461 medic A PO, dated IST The Surveyor review active physician's of that Resident # 39 IN Exec Order 26,461 medic A PO, dated IST The Surveyor review active physician's of the IST The Surveyor review active ph	inission Record, an admission of that Resident #39 was lity with diagnoses which order 26.4b1 Int #39's quarterly Minimum ated was of Mental Status Fola (b)(6) which indicated the was NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. evealed that the resident was medication and refused to ecorder 26.4b1. Ident's individual replan (ICCP), included a plan (ICCP), included a plan (ICCP), included a replan (ICCP) which reflected was on the following reation: If or NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 TOP DATE.	F 7	758	reviews and monthly reviews to the Nursing staff were re-educated regithese policies by the Director of Nu The nursing staff was educated that PRN psychotropic medication will be limited and the pharmacy consult reneeds to be completed and reviewed the Director of Nursing (DON). Element Four Quality Assurance The Unit Managers or Designee will conduct daily audits of the current of psychotropic medications to assure percent compliance for one week at then weekly for three months to assist to pates. Results will be provided Direct of Nursing (DON) who will rethe findings and provide direction a appropriate. The Direct of Nursing will report the findings in aggregate monthly QAPI meeting for 3 months. Facility Educator will be responsible maintaining education for staff on ensuring end dates for all PRN psychotropic medications and the Edof Nursing (DON) for the correction deficiency. The facility will be in compliance wir regard to this deficiency, and the corrective actions and competencies mentioned above by 01/03/2025 to the deficient Tag 0758 will not reoccion to the deficient Tag 0758 will not reoccions.	arding rsing. It any set time eport ed by elemented by elemented by elemented by elemented to the view set (DON) at the set of the est ensure	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
	315183	B. WING			1	20/2024
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		50 ROUTE 38	,	
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A review of the revealed that resid Both agreed to prn (as revealed the time being. The Nurse (APN) recommendations, revealed the medications. First of the time bespecified to medications. First of the time bespecified to medications. First of the time discontinue order, the i.e. Interviewed the Lick Manager (LPN/UM order for the surveyor and I recommendations she had called the	the resident and becomes the resident and be restarted for extended by the restarted for extended to start FOIA (b)(6) dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, commended to start Torder limited to only be days, umented by prescriber to an next duration may be longer, ays. Please update order for gulations. The PM, the surveyor ensed Practical Nurse Unit #2) who stated that a new ould have a 14 day stop date. LPN/UM #2 reviewed the control of the provious provided that a new ould have a 14 day stop date. LPN/UM #2 reviewed the control of the provided that a new ould have a 14 day stop date. LPN/UM #2 stated that a tetending doctor who stated	F 7	758			
document in the El update the PO. LF she knew that the date but was unaw needed a ra On 11/13/24 at 12:	ectronic Medical Record or PN/UM #2 further stated that needed a 14 day stop are that after the 14 days, the tionale and a duration date. 21 PM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) ence of the U.S. FOIA (b)(6)					
	Continued From particles of the time being. The Nurse (APN) recommendations, revealed the trationale doccontinue order, the i.e. On 11/13/24 at 11:3 interviewed the Lic Manager (LPN/UM order for the surveyor and larecommendations she had called the that t	R CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 78 A review of the Subsection of the Subsec	R CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 78 A review of the South the resident and squeed to pring (as needed) From the time being. The Advance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended to start A review of the recommended to start Both the resident and devance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended to start A review of the recommended to start A review of the recommended to start Both the resident and devance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended to start A review of the recommended to start Both the resident and devance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended to start Both the resident and devance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended to start Both the resident and devance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended to start Both the resident and devance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended to start Both the resident and devance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended to start Both the resident and to only devance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended to start Both the resident and to only devance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended to start Both the resident and to only devance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended to start Both the resident and to only devance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended to start Both the resident and to only devance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended to start Both the resident and to only devance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended to start Both the resident and to only devance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended to start Both the resident and to only devance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended to start Both the resident and to only devance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended to start Both the resident and to only devance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended to start Both the resident	R CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 78 A review of the Both the resident and Both the resident continued with Research agreed to prn (as needed) For the time being. The Both the resident and Review of the Research Advance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended to start A review of the Research Advance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended that dration must be specified for PRINT Both Towns and the resident only Both the resident only Both the resident only Both the review of the Research Advance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended that duration must be specified for PRINT Both Towns and LPN/UM Both To	R CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATIONY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 78 A review of the STATE Advance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended to start Both the resident and start Both the resident and start Advance Practice Nurse (APN) recommended to start A review of the From the start of the time being. The From the start of the time being. The From the start of	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 78 A review of the Soft Both the resident and Soft Both the time being. The Soft Both the time being. The Soft Both the time being. The Soft Both the revealed the Soft Both the review of the Soft Both the resident continued with Institute of the Soft Both the soft Both the revealed the Soft Both the revealed to start Institute of the Soft Both to Soft Both the Soft Both t

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		315183	B. WING			11/2	20/2024
	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROPROFICE OF THE APPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPRO		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	then a note with the to be extended with date. A review of the facil	ge 79 e rationale for the medication i a 30, 60, or 90 days stop lity's "Psychotropic Medication ed October 2017, included that	F7	758			
	orders for PRN psy time limited (no mo specific clearly doc	chotropic medications will be re than 14 days) and only for umented circumstances.					
	Consult Review- Cl included that consu admission reviews should be complete	ated facility's "Pharmacy inical Protocol" policy, ltant pharmacist submits and monthly reviews, these of promptly and filed in the the completed pharmacy iewed by the DON.					
	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) NJAC 8:39-29.2(d) Nutritive Value/App CFR(s): 483.60(d)(ear, Palatable/Prefer Temp 1)(2)	F 8	804			1/3/25
	§483.60(d) Food ar Each resident recei	nd drink ves and the facility provides-					
		prepared by methods that alue, flavor, and appearance;					
	attractive, and at a temperature.	and drink that is palatable, safe and appetizing NT is not met as evidenced					
	Complaint #NJ174	562 on, interview, record review,			Tag 0804 Element One Corrective Actions The facility immediately discarded f	ood	
		y documents, it was			that the residents felt as though was		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			11/2	20/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
					150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
				_	-	_	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	Continued From pa	age 80	F8	304			
	determined that the	e facility failed to ensure			hot enough for their liking and prov	ided a	
		ure of food for 1 of 1 lunch			new tray with adequate food hot foo		
		of 2 units NJ Exec Order 26.4b1). This			temperatures (135F and above). I		
	deficient practice w	as evidenced by the following:			staff was immediately educated on		
	donoion praemos n	ac conscious sy are rememing.			importance of hot food temperature	es and	
	On 11/7/24 at 10:5	2 AM, the surveyor conducted			the nursing staff was educated on t		
		Resident Council which			importance of passing out trays wh		
	_	ents (Residents #9, #3, #48,			immediately arrive on the floor by the		
		ir of the five residents informed			nursing home administrator.		
		ne food was not served hot and			3		
		cool" on both nursing units.			Element Two Identification of at R Residents	isk	
	On 11/12/24 at 11:	10 AM, the surveyor observed			All Residents who receive meals ha	ave the	
		orated (process to make sure			potential to be affected by this prac	tice.	
		aking an accurate temperature			ļ ·		
		neter to 32 degrees Fahrenheit			Element Three Systemic Change		
	(F) before he proce	eeded to obtain food			The facility "Hot Food" policy was		
		the steam table. The USFOIA (D)			reviewed which addresses appropr	iate	
	failed to document	the food temperatures after he			serving temperatures of 135 degre	es or	
	obtained them fron	n the steam table.			above. The facility "Food Tempera	ture"	
					policy was reviewed which address	es	
	On 11/12/24 at 11:4	42 AM, the surveyor observed			proper hot and cold food temperatu	ires	
	the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) as she left			and transporting food as quickly as		
	the kitchen with Fo	od Cart #1 and delivered it to			possible to maintain temperatures		
	the NJ Exec Order 28.4b1 Un	it where the nursing staff			delivery. Dietary staff were re-educ		
	awaited meal delive	ery.			regarding these policies by the nurs		
					home administrator. The dietary st		
		52, the last meal tray was			educated on a new meal temperatu		
	passed.				that was introduced to dietary in wh		
					food temperatures must be docum		
		53 AM, the obtained food			prior to leaving the kitchen and on t		
	•	a pureed tray using a			floor for every meal to assure propo		
		neter which included: pureed			temperatures throughout the facility	/.	
		d potatoes 125 F, pureed					
		oureed peas 119 F. The			Element Four Quality Assurance		
		temperatures should have			The Dietary Director or Designee w	/III	
	been above 140 F.				conduct daily audits of the food		
	On 11/12/24 -+ 14-1	57 AM the USFOAD abteined for all			temperature logs every morning an		
	On 11/12/24 at 11:	57 AM, the sold obtained food			trays for one meal per day too assu	ire 100	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			C 11/20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	1172	0/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	temperatures from tuna melt 122 F, sw F. On 11/12/24 at 12:0 interviewed the have done better or distribution. The plate warmers that to the food being set the dish machine w further stated, "We stated that the food On 11/12/24 at 2:56 the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) who stated complaints of cold fresidents. A review of the undapolicy, included: The foods are held so the current temperature Procedure: 1. Poter be held and served temperature dictate Dietary staff records the service line immobietary staff follows procedures for hot fit temperatures. Dietard at 135 F or above	a regular tray which included: reet peas 119 F, and rice 113 13 PM, the surveyor who stated that we could the timing of the meal stated that the facility had were not presently utilized due erved on paper products while as out of service. The stated that the residents was not warm enough." 5 PM, the surveyor interviewed that the facility had cood and addressed it with the stated facility's "Hot Foods" that the facility had cood and addressed it with the stated facility's "Hot Foods" that all parts of the food meet the regulations for hot holding. Initially hazardous foods must at 135 F or above (or at the d by local health regulations). The temperatures of hot foods on mediately prior to service. The temperatures of hot foods on mediately prior to service. The temperatures of hot foods on mediately prior to service. The temperatures of hot foods on mediately prior to service. The temperatures of hot foods on mediately prior to service. The temperatures of hot foods on mediately prior to service. The temperatures of hot foods on mediately prior to service. The temperatures of hot foods on mediately prior to service. The temperatures of hot foods on mediately prior to service. The temperatures of hot foods on mediately prior to service. The temperatures of hot foods on mediately prior to service. The temperatures of hot foods on mediately prior to service. The temperatures of hot foods on mediately prior to service. The temperatures of hot foods on mediately prior to service. The temperatures of hot foods on the temperatures of hot foods on mediately prior to service. The temperatures of hot foods on the temperatures of ho	F8	804	percent compliance for one week at then weekly for three months to ass proper food temperatures. Results provided to the Licensed Nursing H Administrator (LNHA) who will revie findings and provide direction as appropriate. The Licensed Nursing Administrator (LNHA) will report the findings in aggregate at the monthly meeting for 3 months. Facility Educator will be responsible maintaining education for staff on p food temperatures and the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) the correction of deficiency The facility will be in compliance wit regard to this deficiency, and the corrective actions and competencie mentioned above by 01/03/2025 to the deficient Tag 0804 will not reoccion	will be ome withe Home e / QAPI e for roper d / A) for	
	NJAC 8:39-17.4(a)(Frequency of Meals CFR(s): 483.60(f)(1	s/Snacks at Bedtime	F 8	809			1/3/25

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315183	B. WING		l	20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 809	§483.60(f) Frequent §483.60(f)(1) Each facility must provide regular times compute community or in needs, preferences §483.60(f)(2) There hours between a subreakfast the follow nourishing snack is hours may elapse to meal and breakfast group agrees to thi §483.60(f)(3) Suita meals and snacks who want to eat at of scheduled meal the resident plan of This REQUIREMED by: This is a repeat de Based on observat pertinent facility faile nourishing snack was 14-hour span of timbreakfast meal time identified for 5 of 5 #48, #64, and #81) with the Resident Council ralert, and oriented	resident must receive and the eat least three meals daily, at parable to normal mealtimes in accordance with resident street, requests, and plan of care. must be no more than 14 substantial evening meal and ving day, except when a served at bedtime, up to 16 petween a substantial evening at the following day if a resident is meal span. ble, nourishing alternative must be provided to residents non-traditional times or outside service times, consistent with it care. NT is not met as evidenced	F8	Tag 0809 Element One Corrective The dietary department together snack trays that served between meals the day. The dietary staff we counseled and re-educate providing a nourishing sign resident when meal time hours and offering snack day between meals by the administrator. Element Two Identificate Residents All Residents that are at 14 hours between meals	immediately put t were to be nroughout the ere immediately ted regarding nack to all es eclipse 14 ks throughout the ne nursing home tion of at Risk risk for eclipsing		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			C 20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 809	in the pantry and vevening shift to the stated, " If we don' hungry and need a On 11/12/24 at 10 interviewed the who stated that the nursing units with received snacks." unable to provide documented evide nursing units. A re Delivery Log" revenuation of LPN/UM at 12 interviewed the Lic Manager (LPN/UM day snacks were a sandwiches. LPN/offered to different LPN/UM #2 stated tray of snacks that residents and the handled it. LPN/UI book on the unit the received snacks. On 11/12/24 at 12 the pantry on the of LPN/UM #2 the no snacks availab	were not accessible during the e residents. One resident 't like our dinner, then we are a snack at night." 249 AM, the surveyor 3. FOIA (b)(6) Pere was a snack book on the a list of all residents who stated that she was the surveyor with any ence of snack delivery to the view of the facility's "Cart caled that on 11/11/24 the linner meal was delivered to the d on 11/12/24 the sinner meal was delivered to the unit at on of 14 hours and fifty-three 227 PM, the surveyor censed Practical Nurse/Unit (1) #2 who stated that during the available and included extra UM #2 stated that snacks were to residents in between meals. If that the kitchen brought up a to were labeled for specific supervisor signed for it and (14 may 15 may 16 may 17 may 17 may 17 may 18	F8	snacks between meals hat to be affected by this prace Supervisors were re-educe Director of Nursing to remanacks after dinner for all the facility. Residents were there's a certain snack the could put in a standing or Element Three Systemic The facility "ADL Care; Dipolicy was reviewed which providing snacks three tin between meals based on needs or request that will the nursing units labeled we resident's name. The facility policy was to reflect providing all resinourishing snack if the tin dinner and breakfast exception for the facility of the reals of the	etice. Nursing cated by the nind staff to push residents within re encouraged if ey would like we der for it. Change ining - Snack" haddresses nes daily their individual be delivered to with the illity "ADL Care; s also updated idents with a ne span between end Dietary staff ng the policy by strator. Nursing educated about based up the esident and to residents to ays that are are unit between by the nursing esurance or will conduct beled and week and then o assure		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING_			C 20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	On 11/12/24 at 12:4 interviewed the Cer #6 during an inspect Pantry, who stated the nursing unit betand consisted of sa and fruit cups. CNA were not usually lat residents usually at how she knew what snacks were not lat who were on a pure sauce or pudding. On 11/12/24 at 2:5 the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) Who stated snack distribution in confirm receipt of show the facility account speak for them Resident Council, it supervisor went are available in the part cookies, crackers are informed the crackers or cereals inspection of the WINJAC 8:39-17.2(f)(Food Procurement)	43 PM, the surveyor riffied Nursing Assistant (CNA) ction of the that snacks were delivered to tween 5:00 PM and 6:00 PM andwiches, graham crackers A #6 stated that the snacks beled. CNA #6 stated that the sked for snacks. When asked to give the residents if the beled, CNA #6 stated residents are diet were given apple 1 PM, the surveyor interviewed that the facility addressed monthly at Resident Council to snacks. The surveyor asked ounted for residents who could selves and did not attend the stated that the bund and offered snacks. The dithat snacks should be and cereals. The surveyor then that there were no cookies, sobserved during the secondar 20:001.	F 80	Registered Dietician will con audit on the timeframe betwo Dinner for one week and the three months to assure resi eclipsing a fourteen hour will a nourishing snack. The Nigsupervisor will conduct nighensure snacks are being proweek and then weekly for the assure residents are received snacks. Results will be provided irection as appropriation of the provided direction as appropriation of the provided in the monthly Quiton of the assure residents are received in the provided direction as appropriation of the provided direction as appropriation of the provided in the monthly Quiton of the assure residents are received in the monthly Quiton of the assure residents will be resident and the Licensed Nursing Hadministrator (LNHA) for the deficiency The facility will be in compliated and the Licensed Nursing Hadministrator (LNHA) for the deficiency The facility will be in compliated and the Licensed Nursing Hadministrator (LNHA) for the deficiency The facility will be in compliated and the Licensed Nursing Hadministrator (LNHA) for the deficiency will be in compliated and complete the deficiency actions and complete the deficient Tag 0809 will not support the facility will be the complete the transfer of the trans	veen lunch and en weekly for dents are not ndow without ght Nursing tly rounds to ovided for one nee months to ing their vided to the ministrator findings and riate. The ministrator gs in API meeting ponsible for taff on snacks lome e correction of ance with d the petencies 2025 to ensure	1/3/25	
SS=F	CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1 §483.60(i) Food sa The facility must -						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COME	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING _		11/2	20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	approved or considerate or local author (i) This may include from local produce and local laws or received in the facility used a laws or received the presence of the local laws of the facility used a law reach the required degrees Fahrenhe local laws of the local laws of	cure food from sources dered satisfactory by federal, prities. The food items obtained directly restant subject to applicable State egulations. The food items obtained directly restant subject to applicable State egulations. The food items of provent grown in facility to compliance with applicable food-handling practices. The foods not preclude residents foods not procured by the facility. The food items of the food items	F 81.	Tag 0812 Element One Corrective Actions 11/06/2024 #1 The facility immediately shut down dish washer, called a vendor to resist and provided the resident's paper products. The dietary staff immediately counseled and re-early about notifying administration where the dishwasher temperature gauge not working by the nursing home administrator. All test strips were for expiration dates and the ones expired were immediately discarded where immediately discarded with the dishwasher temperature gauge not working by the nursing home administrator. All test strips were for expiration dates and the ones expired were immediately discarded the facility immediately rewasher items on the drying rack due to the nesting and cleaned the floor around rack. The dietary staff weight and the floor around rack. The dietary staff weight and the floor around rack. The dietary staff weight and the floor around rack. The dietary staff weight and the floor around rack. The dietary staff weight and the floor around rack and the floor around rack. The dietary staff weight and the floor around rack and the floor around rack. The dietary staff weight and the floor around rack and the floor around rack and the floor around rack.	on the eview the with f were ducated enever ges are reviewed that ded. d all ne wet und the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			l	20/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				218	50 ROUTE 38		
PREMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL		CH	HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Temperature Log a (LTDMTL/PPM)" re log was not filled in meal and on 11/6/2 in for the lunch measerved. When the served. When the served was already fi U.S. FOIA (b)(6) Further review of the required washes required to be 120 were required to be filled in on the form dinner meals on 11 exception of the direction.	vealed that the dish machine on 11/5/24 prior to the dinner 4 the lunch meal was pre-filled al which had not yet been surveyor questioned why the led in the stated that the had accidentally filled it in. The LTDMTL/PPM indicated that standard temperature was F or greater and the PPM 20-100 PPM. The values for the breakfast, lunch, and 1/1/24 through 11/6/24, with the mer meal on 11/5/24, indicated erature was 165 at all meals,	F8	112	immediately counseled and re-educe about wet nesting and cleaning the after every meal service by the nurse home administrator. #3 The facility immediately rewashed a items on the drying rack due to the nesting. The dietary staff were immediately counseled and re-educe about wet nesting by the nursing he administrator, #4 The facility immediately cleaned the that was not in use and educated the dietary staff about maintaining a cleanitary environment by the nursing	floor sing all wet cated ome	
	At that time, The upushed a tray of dir machine to demons watched the three of machine which refletemperature, rinse rinse (which had 18 reference). The tray dish machine and rinse, and final rinse of the dish machine fixed in place. The remained at 116 F, remained at 0 F, ar temperature remained at 0 F, ar temperatu				administrator. #5 The facility immediately cleaned the and grease trap. A company was a called out to pump the facilities greatrap. The dietary staff were immed counseled and re-educated about maintaining a clean and sanitary environment along with keeping up the grease trap by the nursing hom administrator. #6 The facility immediately cleaned the fryer. The dietary staff were immed counseled and re-educated about maintaining a clean and sanitary environment by the nursing home administrator.	e grill also ase iately with e	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILD				С	
		315183	B. WING				20/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PREMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HII I	2150 ROUTE 38		150 ROUTE 38			
FIXEWILL	CADBOKT OF CHE	KKT FILE		С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	had not documente the dinner meal he moving this morning both the breakfast a if the gauges had not that he had not notice as required. At the instructed the user immediately if temps standard." The then proces anitizer level by rumachine, collecting test strip into the was color of the test strip the test strip contains see the test strip contains et he test strip contains the test strip contains the test strip contains et he te	d the temperature readings at stated, "The gauges were not g." The surveyor asked why and lunch values were filled in ot moved? The confirmed fied maintenance of the issue bottom of the LTDMTL/PPM it to: "Notify supervisor reratures are below the eded to demonstrate the nning a tray through the dish water in a bowl, and dipping a later and then compared the p to a legend on the side of ner. The surveyor requested to ontainer and noted that the test eptember 1 2024. The then the surveyor a second lips which had expired in The surveyor noted that the apleted on the form all 180, which did not coincide alues of (20-100) on the log. If that Monday, 11/4/24, was a saw the gauges working. He of document the sanitizer level no space provided on the sanitizer level. The sanitizer level no space provided on the sanitizer level. The sanitizer level no space provided on the sanitizer level no space provided for the temperature gauge that was eath the dish machine.	F8	312	#7 The facility immediately called out a vendor to perform a bi-annual servithe ice machine. The dietary direct counseled and re-educated regardinaving the ice machine serviced biand monthly inhouse cleaning by the nursing home administrator. #8 The facility immediately cleaned the top burner stove. The dietary staff vimmediately counseled and re-educabout maintaining a clean and sanitenvironment by the nursing home administrator. #9 The facility immediately discarded the rags and gloves from the new stear and cleaned out the interior. The distaff were immediately counseled a re-educated about maintaining a clean and sanitary environment by the nursing home administrator. #10 The facility immediately cleaned the convection oven. The dietary staff immediately counseled and re-educabout maintaining a clean and sanitenvironment by the nursing home administrator. #11 The facility immediately discarded to bacon. The dietary staff were immediately counseled and educated on proper	ce on or was ng cannual e e eight were cated tary he mer etary ind ean rsing e dual were cated tary		
		urther stated, "The dish			storage by the nursing home			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING _			C 20/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI			
DDEMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE	DDV UIL I		2150 ROUTE 38			
PREMIE	CADBURT OF CHE	RRY HILL		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From pa	age 88	F 81	12			
	that he would order the technician com service the dish made 2. On the lower she shelf of a four-tiere build up of bacteria dishes) was evident shelves above. The shallow pan, and a that were on the set both moisture and pulled apart. On the inch chafing pans was another and had wouter edges, and in The stated that	ervice." The further stated of the test strips now and have e out to the facility today to achine. elf, second shelf, and third did drying rack, wet nesting (a caused by stacking wet at as water dripped from the stated that a six inch two inch perforated strainer econd shelf from the top, had wetness between them when e third shelf from the top, six were stored inside of one atter beaded up on the outside, in between the chafing pans. It wet nesting was identified.		#12 The facility immediately harmonistenance department bulb in walk in freezer. The director was counseled a it any items in the kitcher properly to notify administ maintenance immediately home administrator. #13 The facility immediately deggs. The dietary staff we counseled and educated storage by the nursing he administrator.	t put a new light The dietary and educated that a are not working stration and by by the nursing discarded the are immediately on proper food		
	front of the drying r dirt, debris, and for staff were required meal service. 3. On the third shell pot rack, the survey between three shelt two-inch hotel pans over top of the shelf from the top, multiplinside of one anoth must have collapsed nesting was present. 4. In the galley of the shelf of the	rveyor noted that the flooring in rack was heavily soiled with od particles. The stated that to clean the floor after the of from the top of a four-tiered yor observed wet nesting the pans. There were three is that were wet nested together to be sheet pans were wet nested there. The stated that they end. The confirmed that wet int.		#14 The facility immediately of dented peaches can. The were immediately counse educated on ensuring all stored separately by the administrator. #15 The facility immediately of cottage cheese. The diet immediately counseled a proper food storage by the administrator. 11/12/2024 #1 The facility immediately educated and dietary staff on and proper hand washing	e dietary staff eled and dented cans are nursing home discarded the ary staff were nd educated on ne nursing home educated the infection control		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315183	B. WING		I	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	was cleaned two methe top of the stove. 5. In the galley of the soiled with a thick is matter on the top, if the grill which had and brown liquid an stated that the great When the stated that they could be stated that they cooked 30 stated that they cleaning schedule. Cleaning schedule. Cleaning schedule. Cleaning schedule. Communicate with 7. The ice machine The stated that quarterly and shou August. The stated that it was not done. 8. On an eight top was heavily coated stated that it was contained that it was co	atted that the oven was not in that the inside of the oven nonths ago and the burners on were cleaned nightly. The kitchen, the grill was heavily ayer of yellow liquid and solid front, and on the shelf beneath a thick layer of yellow, orange, and dried matter on it. The see trap was cleaned daily. The white solid food matter was yellow, brown, and orange ayer of black charring was The kitchen, a deep fryer had a food particles present in the hin the fryer. The stated the deep fryer every the stated of the first stated. The stated, "I have no "He further stated, "We	F8	#2 The facility immediately Assistant Dietary Directors staff on proper hair net on ursing home administration. #3 The facility immediately Dietary Aide and the die proper hair net usage by home administrator. 11/12/2024 Nelson 6 No. #1 The facility immediately juice. The nursing staff occunseled and educated storage by the nursing hadministrator. #2 The facility immediately frozen dinner. The nursi immediately counseled and proper food storage by the administrator. #3 The facility immediately scooper and maintenance self draining moving for staff were immediately enesting and infection conursing home administrator.	or and the dietary usage by the ator. educated the stary staff on y the nursing ourishment Room discarded the were immediately d on proper food nome discarded the ing staff were and educated on the nursing home cleaned the ice ce ensured it was ward. The nursing educated on wet ntrol by the	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			11/2	20/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				2	150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(VA) ID	SHMMADY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	1	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From pa	age 90	F8	312			
	working and who cl	leaned up. The			The facility immediately cleaned the	eice	
	stated,	•			scooper and maintenance ensured		
	"Some cooks are n	nessier than others."			self draining moving forward. The I		
					staff were immediately educated or	wet	
	9. Inside of a "new	steamer" there were multiple			nesting and infection control by the		
		ored inside. When the surveyor			nursing home administrator.		
		ble items should not be stored					
	within the steamer	he stated, "It is dirty."			#2		
					The facility immediately cleaned the		
		convection oven, there was a			refrigerator door. The nursing staff		
		ack matter and food debris. the cleaned it last on 9/1/24. The			immediately educated on infection of	control	
		ould have been cleaned			by the nursing home administrator.		
		s food cooking in the oven at					
		tated that management should			Element Two Identification of at Ri	isk	
	have ensured that i	it was cleaned. The			Residents		
		t it was burned on food, which			#1		
	_	ate the food that was cooked in			All Residents that are at risk for rec	eiving	
	the oven. The	stated, "We could do a better			food items have the potential to be	_	
	job, it is not dirty, it	is forty years old."			affected by this practice. No resider were effected as items were discard		
		erator #2, on the third shelf					
		ur-tiered wired rack, a ten			#2		
		n was partially opened with the			All Residents have the potential to I	oe at	
		exposed the bacon to air. The			risk for wet nesting exposure. No		
		plastic should have covered			residents were effected as item wer		
	the bacon.				pulled aside and re-washed / ice so was properly cleaned and setup wit		
	12 In the walk in fr	eezer, there was no light. The			drain.	II a	
		sh light to perform the			MICHIE.		
		stated, it needed a light bulb.			#3		
					All Residents have the potential to I	oe at	I
	13. In walk-in refrig	erator #1, there was a twenty			risk due to sanitation of the kitchen		I
		hard boiled eggs that was			equipment. No residents were effe	cted as	I
		ot dated with an opened date			kitchen floor was addressed and all		
		The stated that the eggs			equipment was cleaned.		I
	were kept for one v	veek after opening. The					I
		tainer should have been dated			#4		I
	when opened.				All Residents have the potential to I	oe at	- 1

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				-			· I
		315183	B. WING			11/2	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(VA) ID	SHMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	u I	(YE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	14. In the dry stora of peaches was de stated that it was p the rack. 15. In the milk box of cottage cheese, 10/16/24. The state of the dishwarm of the dishwarm of the dishwarm of the dishw	ge area, a six pound container inted in the can rack. The robably dropped and placed in a sealed five pound container had an expiration date of stated that it should have been had a milk delivery yesterday. With the surveyor on 11/06/24 S. FOIA (b)(6) Stated that it was an a stated that it was an rewere not properly cleaned. "How would you track level if it were not on the stated the temperature loguen filled in if the gauges were stated, "It is a big issue" everything off. The state is a big issue to that the dish machine must be a surveyor interviewed. AM, the surveeyor interviewed	F8	312	risk due to the dishwasher thermon not working properly. No residents effected as the dish machine was a down until fixed by a vendor and the facility provided meals on paper in meantime. #5 All Residents have the potential to risk due to the ice machine not have be annual service completed. No residents were effected as the veneralled out to perform the bi annual and dietary will be keeping logs of the monthly cleaning moving forward. #6 All Residents have the potential to risk due to improper usage of hair in No residents were effect as the fact purchased larger hair nets for our employees with more hair. #7 All Residents have the potential to risk due to receiving food items and from the nursing unit pantries. Element Three Systemic Change #1 The facility "Labeling and Dating Sypolicy was reviewed which address expiration date on all un-opened prodating all fresh/frozen food and discall foods that expire immediately. Distaff were re-educated regarding the policy by the nursing home administration.	were shut e the the the the the the the the the	
		il the repair was completed. 3 AM, during a follow-up			policy by the nursing home adminis Dietary staff were re-educated abor- possible risks that expired food iter	ut the	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		SURVEY PLETED
		315183	B. WING			11/2	20/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		0,2024
				2	150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIER	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL			HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(VA) ID	SI IMMADV STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	J	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From pa	age 92	F 8	312			
	interview the U.S. FOIA (D)	stated that the facility			improper storage of food items pos	e on	
		meals on paper products due			our residents.		
	to the dish machine	e being out of service. The					
	stated that h	e expected the thermometer			#2		
	probe to be installe	d today.			The facility "Wet Nesting" policy wa		
					reviewed which addresses how poor		
		10:49 AM to 11:42 AM during a			water harbors bacteria. Dietary sta		
		e kitchen, the surveyor			re-educated regarding this policy by		
	presence of the U.S	ving in the kitchen in the S. FOIA (b)(6)			nursing home administrator. Dietar were re-educated that all pots and		
	presence of the).			must be free of water pooling on th		
	1. During the tray line observation, the drying racks to avoid any potential						
		fter he obtained food			bacteria growth.		
		then proceeded to go to			g. c a		
		sink where another employee			#3		
	washed their hands	s and placed his hands			The facility "Sanitation" policy was		
		g water and rubbed them			reviewed which addresses maintain	ning the	
		econds, dried his hands before			sanitation of the kitchen through		
	he donned gloves.				compliance with a written,		
	2 The USEOWO	and the second in the			comprehensive, cleaning schedule		
		served in the galley of the trands of hair protruding from			Cleaning and sanitation tasks for the kitchen will be recorded. Tasks will		
		ally. The user proceeded			assigned to be the responsibility of	be	
	to assist with the tra				specific positions. Frequency of cle	aning	
	to assist with the tit	ay mic.			for each task will be defined and a	Janning	
	3. ANJ Exec Order 26.4	4b1 was observed with a			cleaning schedule will be posted.		
	hairnet that covered	d only the back of her that was			Employees will be trained on the cl	eaning	
	pulled up on top of	her head. the wore a head			schedule on how to perform duties.		
		niddle section of her head. The			Dietary staff were re-educated rega	rding	
		ne ^{us rola lb} hair was not covered			this policy by the nursing home		
		the tray line assembly and			administrator. Dietary staff were		
	covered plates of fo	ood with domed lids.			re-educated that all equipment, floo		
	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\				and food prep areas must be maint		
		at that time, the stated that			to ensure a safe working environme our residents by the nursing home	ent for	
		ly slipped up. The was , "Is mine out too?" The			administrator.		
		push the long strands of hair			administrator.		
		ner hair net bilaterally.			#4		
	(The facility "Dishwashing" policy wa	as	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315183	B. WING			11/2	20/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				21	50 ROUTE 38		
PREMIER	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL		CH	HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From pa	ige 93	F 8	12			
F 812	During a later internal 11/12/24 at 12:06 F was to be kept cover the food and also for the food and also for the food and also for the food and so go the hands and food the food and for both years of the food and for the food and food and for the food and for the food and food and for the food and food an	view with the surveyor on PM, the stated that hair ered so that it did not get into or infection control purposes. Stated that when the should have rinsed his p, and washed his hands for r bacteria could build up on I may be under the finger nails. At hand hygiene should be so that nothing gets in the our protection and the stated that the stated that the before he washed his hands. At the before he washed his hands. At the before he washed his hands. At the should have for 20-30 seconds. 2:32 PM to 12:37 PM, the the US FOIA (D)(6) Nourishment not of Licensed Practical er (LPN/UM) #2. This is trash because it is not roceeded to discard the juice. frozen dinner was marked with touch." LPN/UM #2 stated that in dated and properly labeled name and date.	F8	12	reviewed which addresses maintain proper high temp (wash 150F / rin 180F) and the use of a chlorine teafter each use using a 50 part per solution. Dietary staff were re-educated this policy by the nursing administrator. Dietary staff were re-educated that if at any time ther question regarding the performance facilities dishwasher to notify the administrator and maintenance immediately by the nursing home administrator. #5 The facility "Ice Machine" policy wareviewed which addresses monthly cleanings that are perform in-houst to be serviced by a vendor bi-annual to be serviced by a vendor bi-annual distriction. Dietary staff were re-educated regarding the nursing home administrator. Dietary staff were re-educated that logs must be kep monthly and bi-annual cleaning/set the nursing home administrator. #6 The facility "Hairnets" policy was rewhich states all food handlers are required to wear effective hair rest that cover all exposed body hair. Dietary staff were re-educated that policy by the nursing home administrator befree tively prevent hair countries effectively prevent hair countries.	se st strip million cated home e is a se of the se and ally. arding t for all rvice by eviewed raints ietary his strator.	
	was not self-draining the base of the wal	s stored in a wall mount that ng. There was brown matter in I mount and the ice scoop was th the water that pooled in the			with food, equipment, utensils and contact surfaces for infection contribute nursing home administrator.	food	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(
		315183	B. WING			11/2	20/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL	I		150 ROUTE 38		
	K GABBOKI OF GIIE			•	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	inside the wall mou scoop was contami On 11/12/24 from 1 surveyor observed. Room in the preser Assistant (CNA) #6 1. An ice scoop wa was not self-draining contact with the wall mount. LPN infection control iss were not self-draining machine. 2. On the top shelf refrigerator, a large was noted. On 11/12/24 at 1:32 the was responsible for stated that if the self-draining it could and if it were used it spread. The stated that if the self-draining it could and if it were used it spread. The stated that if the self-draining it could be labeled where the sept in the refrigeration. The stated that if the self-draining it could and if it were used it spread. The stated that if the self-draining it could and if it were used it spread. The stated and dated, The stated and dated.	nount. LPN/UM #2 looked nt and stated that the ice	F8	312	,	oling aff licy by ined tting in cility y was on date ll foods ctor of aily ensure d for e ed to istrator s and he attor eting e for oroper sing	
	The us fola (a) further sta	ated that there should have			The Dietary Director will conduct da	aily	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			20/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l l	- 1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		20/2024	
PREMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE	ERRY HILL		2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	machines. The have gotten wet. The maintained the our company maintain unsure of the frequence of the frequence of the frequence of the frequence of the survive work the line a later interview of the survey team stated that the delayed due to repart of the survey team of the survey of an understand of the survey of the fact of the survey of the fact of the staff shall main witchen through comprehensive, classification tasks for the fact of the staff shall main witchen through comprehensive, classification tasks for the fact of the staff shall main witchen through comprehensive, classification tasks for the fact of the fact of the staff shall main witchen through comprehensive, classification tasks for the fact of the fact of the staff shall main witchen through comprehensive, classification tasks for the fact of the staff shall main witchen through comprehensive, classification tasks for the staff shall main witchen through comprehensive, classification tasks for the staff shall main witchen through comprehensive, classification tasks for the staff shall main the s	further stated that they must further stated that the facility state of the ice machine and a led the inside. The was been used that the inside of the ice ned. 55 PM, the surrveyor who stated that he prior to survey and had facility's cleaning schedule. with the inside of the ice ned. with the ic	F 812	rounds and audit pots and par week and then weekly for thre assure 100 percent compliant wet nesting is taking place. Re provided to the Licensed Nurs Administrator (LNHA) who will findings and provide direction appropriate. The Licensed Nu Administrator (LNHA) will report findings in aggregate at the momeeting for 3 months. Facility Educator will be responsaintaining education for staff wet nesting and the Licensed Home Administrator (LNHA) for correction of deficiency #3 The Dietary Director will condurounds and audit the kitchen for and then weekly for three mor assure all floors, equipment an are cleaned and free from buil Results will be provided to the Nursing Home Administrator (will review the findings and prodirection as appropriate. The Nursing Home Administrator (report the findings in aggregate monthly QAPI meeting for 3 mr. Facility Educator will be responsaintaining education for staffinfection control and the Licen Home Administrator (LNHA) for the provided to the Licen Home Administrator (LNHA) for the provided to the Licen Home Administrator (LNHA) for the provided to the Licen Home Administrator (LNHA) for the provided to the Licen Home Administrator (LNHA) for the provided to the Licen Home Administrator (LNHA) for the provided to the Licen Home Administrator (LNHA) for the provided to the Licen Home Administrator (LNHA) for the provided to the Licen Home Administrator (LNHA) for the provided to the Licen Home Administrator (LNHA) for the provided to the Licen Home Administrator (LNHA) for the provided to the Licen Home Administrator (LNHA) for the provided to the Licen Home Administrator (LNHA) for the provided to the Licen Home Administrator (LNHA) for the provided to the Licen Home Administrator (LNHA) for the provided to the Licen Home Administrator (LNHA) for the provided to the Licen Home Administrator (LNHA) for the provided to the Licen Home Administrator (LNHA) for the provided to the Licen Home Administrator (LNHA) for the provided to the Licen Home Administrator (LNHA) for the	e months to be that no		
	specific positions.	ned to be the responsibility of Frequency of cleaning for each dA cleaning schedule will be		correction of deficiency #4			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L. TIDENTIEICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			C 11/20/2024		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		.072021	
				2	150 ROUTE 38		- 1	
PREMIER	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL		С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	12 Continued From page 96		F8	312				
	schedule and how the will be trained on the toperform duties. Estasks when completed A review of the facily Air-Drying Policy" resultsAir dry all clean a waresPots and Paway as to allowthete be achieved.	lity's "Pot Washing and evised May 2021, included: nd sanitized pots and ans must be stored in such a otal [sic.] air-drying process to			The Dietary Director will conduct darounds and audit dishwasher temper gauges for one week and then were three months to assure they are in working order. Results will be provided the Licensed Nursing Home Adminit (LNHA) who will review the findings provide direction as appropriate. The Licensed Nursing Home Administration (LNHA) will report the findings in aggregate at the monthly QAPI meeting a months.	erature kly for proper ded to istrator and he itor		
	inverted (upside do	nust be dry to the touch and put into production and/or			Facility Educator will be responsible maintaining education for staff on p dishwasher temperatures and the Licensed Nursing Home Administra (LNHA) for the correction of deficients	roper tor		
	System Protocol" p included: Follow ma all un-opened produmust be dated with the kitchen unless i label on it. Make suthe manufacture's e Day 1 (one) is first eggs, 3 (three days	ated facility's "Dating and cluded:Discard all foods that			The Dietary Director will conduct darounds and audit the condition of the machine for one week and then we three months to assure its in a clean proper working order along with the maintenance schedule. Results will provided to the Licensed Nursing Hadministrator (LNHA) who will revie findings and provide direction as appropriate. The Licensed Nursing Administrator (LNHA) will report the findings in aggregate at the monthly meeting for 3 months.	e ice ekly for n and be ome ew the		
	revised 3/28/24, included like machine will be	lity's "Ice Machine" policy cluded: cleaned monthly following the ructions for cleaning,			Facility Educator will be responsible maintaining education for staff on it machine maintenance and the Lice Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA the correction of deficiency	e nsed		

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			l	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	A review of an undared Policy" included: Identify all unaccept dented cans on a d'Dented Cans." A review of the facili revised 11/10/23, in The staff will properensure cleanliness. A review of the facili 3/28/24, included: All food handlers are hair restraints that the Hair restraints muswith food, clean foo and food contact such a review of the facili revised 10/27/22, in The facility considered means to prevent the facility considered the following situation removing gloves No soap and rub them	g, and sanitizingIce viced bi-annually ated facility's "Dented Can table dented cansPlace all esignated shelf marked lity's "Floor Cleaning" policy icluded: rly sweep and mop the floor to lity's "Hairnets" policy revised re required to wear effective cover all exposed body hair. It effectively prevent contact and service equipment, utensils arfaces. lity's "Hand Hygiene" policy included: rs hand hygiene the primary included: rs hand hygiene the primary included: rs hand hygiene and effective ctionsSoap and water for ons:Immediately after //igorously lather hands with together, creating friction to all mum of 20 seconds	F8	:12	#6 The Dietary Director or designee we conduct daily rounds and audit the compliance of the kitchen for one wand then weekly for three months to assure all employees are properly their hairnets. Results will be provide the Licensed Nursing Home Administration (LNHA) who will review the findings provide direction as appropriate. To Licensed Nursing Home Administration (LNHA) will report the findings in aggregate at the monthly QAPI meter of 3 months. Facility Educator will be responsible maintaining education for staff on the properly wear hairnets and the Licensel Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) the correction of deficiency #7 The Unit Manager or designee will conduct daily rounds and audit the compliance of the nursing unit part one week and then weekly for three months to assure the pantries are and no expired food / unlabeled for present. Results will be provided to Licensed Nursing Home Administration (LNHA) who will review the findings provide direction as appropriate. To Licensed Nursing Home Administration (LNHA) will report the findings in aggregate at the monthly QAPI meters.	hairnet veek o wearing ded to istrator s and ihe ator eting e for now to ensed A) for try for e clean od is the ator s and ihe ator	
					for 3 months. Facility Educator will be responsible	_	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315183	B. WING			C 11/20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From pa	ge 98	FE	312	maintaining education for staff on cleand orderly pantries and the License Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) the correction of deficiency The facility will be in compliance with regard to this deficiency, and the corrective actions and competencies	ed) for n	
F 835 SS=F	§483.70 Administration. A facility must be administered in a manner that		F8	335	mentioned above by 01/03/2025 to e the deficient Tag 0812 will not reocci		1/3/25
	enables it to use its efficiently to attain of practicable physical well-being of each in This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation pertinent facility do that the facility's Use implemented facility ensure a.) residents services to achieve wellbeing and, b.) the requirements were was identified for an was evidenced by the services to use the services to achieve wellbeing and, b.) the requirements were was identified for an was evidenced by the services to use the services the services to use the services the ser	resources effectively and or maintain the highest l, mental, and psychosocial resident. NT is not met as evidenced lions, interviews, and review of cuments, it was determined lions. FOIA (b)(6) I) failed to ensure staff or policies and procedures to sewere provided with care and their highest practical line minimum State staffing met. This deficient practice and 2 out of 2 nursing units, and			Tag 0835 Element One Corrective Actions Facility administrator was immediate educated by the corporate consultar his job description, roles, and responsibilities to ensure that policie procedures and effective systems w implemented to assure services are provided. All policies reviewed included Weekly Skin Observation, Pressure Medication Administration, Dialysis Ostaffing, Hot Food / Food Temperated Snack, Labeling and Dating Food, W Nesting, Sanitation, Dishwashing, Ic Machine and Hair Nets.	es and ere ded Ulcer, Care, ure, Vet	
		ninistrator's job description lity revealed the following:			Element Two Identification of at Ris	sk	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315183	B. WING				
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI- CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	the day-to-day fur accordance with or standards, guideli long-term care fact degree of quality or residents at all time. Duties and Responsible in the standards at all time. Duties and Responsible in the standards are departments and directivities. Meet with discuss use of deprocedures and endepartments so the importance of teat policies and procedures and procedures and make assure continued regulations. Assurate appropriately train personnel are on the needs of the residure receives the nece psychosocial services the ne	I's primary purpose is to direct actions of the facility in current federal, state, and local me, and regulations that govern cilities to assure that the highest care can be provided to the mes. Insibilities included but not evelop, organize, implement, and the department directors to partmental policies and stablish a rapport in and among that each can realize the mwork. Review the facility's edures periodically, at least the changes as necessary to compliance with current for that an adequately number of the professional and auxiliary duty at all times to meet the lents. Assure that each resident ssary nursing, medical and inces to attain and maintain the mental and physical functional by the comprehensive care plan. The conference on 11/6/24 at stated that he was the stated that he was the stated in October of 2023 and the	F 835	Residents All residents have the potential affected by these deficient prace. Element Three Systemic Character The corporate consultant educentire department head team of Skin Observation, Pressure U Medication Administration, Dia Staffing, Hot Food / Food Tem Snack, Labeling and Dating Followshing, Sanitation, Dishwash Machine and Hair Nets. The Element Good, Weekly Skin Orderssure Ulcer, Medication Administrator or designee educietary staff on Hot Food / Food Temperature, Snack, Labeling Food, Wet Nesting, Sanitation Dishwashing, Ice Machine and The Facility administrator and educated all department head Staffing. Element Four Quality Assura The Facility administrator, Director (DON) and or designee conduct monthly education on policies for the next six month Facility administrator, Director (DON) and or designee will aucompliance with the education policies by conducting a rando assessment and test them to a have a true understanding of for the next six months. This education This is a series of the next six months. This education the next six months.	ange cated the on Weekly lcer, alysis Care, perature, cod, Wet ing, Ice Director of ducated all Observation, and Dating and Dating de Hair Nets. or designee son ance ector of ee will these s. The of Nursing dit on these com 5 staff assure staff our policies		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION ((X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			11/2	0/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	#103. A review of the Prointerviews with the that on NJ Exec Order Assistant (CNA #1) was a NJ Exec Order 26. Licensed Practical NJ Exec Order 26. LPN #1 did not call Registered Nurse (resident's code. RN call 911 and NJ Exec Order 26.4 On 11/13/24 at 1:13 the NJ Exec Order 26.4 In the NJ Exec Order 26.4 LPN #1 notifying R stated that she did asked RN #1 about called. The Stated that she did asked RN #1 about called. The Stated that ethical issue to kee On 11/13/24 at 2:33 the U.S. FOIA (b) (6 there was a NJ Exec Order 26.4) present stated that ethical issue to kee On 11/13/24 at 2:33 the U.S. FOIA (b) (6 there was a NJ Exec Order 26.4) present stated that ethical issue to kee On 11/13/24 at 2:33 the U.S. FOIA (b) (6 there was a NJ Exec Order 26.4) present stated that ethical issue to kee On 11/13/24 at 2:33 the U.S. FOIA (b) (6 there was a NJ Exec Order 26.4) present stated that ethical issue to kee On 11/13/24 at 2:33 the U.S. FOIA (b) (6 there was a NJ Exec Order 26.4) present stated that ethical issue to kee On 11/13/24 at 2:33 the U.S. FOIA (b) (6 there was a NJ Exec Order 26.4) present stated that ethical issue to kee On 11/13/24 at 2:33 the U.S. FOIA (b) (6 there was a NJ Exec Order 26.4) present stated that ethical issue to kee On 11/13/24 at 2:33 the U.S. FOIA (b) (6 there was a NJ Exec Order 26.4) present stated that ethical issue to kee On 11/13/24 at 2:33 the U.S. FOIA (b) (6 there was a NJ Exec Order 26.4) present stated that ethical issue to kee On 11/13/24 at 2:33 the U.S. FOIA (b) (6 there was a NJ Exec Order 26.4) present stated that ethical issue to kee On 11/13/24 at 2:33 the U.S. FOIA (b) (6 there was a NJ Exec Order 26.4) present stated that ethical issue to kee On 11/13/24 at 2:33 the U.S. FOIA (b) (6 there was a NJ Exec Order 26.4) present stated that ethical issue to kee On 11/13/24 at 2:33 the U.S. FOIA (b) (6 there was a NJ Exec Order 26.4) present stated that ethical issue to kee On 11/13/24 at 2:33 the U.S. FOIA (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c	gress Notes (PN) and licensed nursing staff revealed (P 26.4b), the Certified Nursing found Resident #103 who er 26.4b) and reported it to the Nurse (LPN #1) who began (PN #1) until (PN #1) until (PN #1) and did not notify the RN #1) until (PN #1) and perform (P 26.4b) B PM, the surveyor interviewed d that she did not do an id not question the time lapse found the resident (PN #1, to N #1 at (PN #1) and notified LPN #1, to N #1 at (PN #1) and why 911 was not atted that she was just (PN #1) and why 911 was not atted that when (PN #1) and why 911 was not attended that she was just (PN #1) and why 911 was not attended that she was just (PN #1) and why 911 was not attended that she was just (PN #1) and why 911 was not attended that she was just (PN #1) and why 91 was not attended that she was just (PN #1) and why 91 was not attended that she was just (PN #1) and why 91 was not attended that she was just (PN #1) and why 91 was not attended that she was just (PN #1) and why 91 was not attended that she was just (PN #1) and why 91 was not attended	F8	335	education as well as our annual education. The Corporate Consultar conduct weekly audits on random far policies and procedures for four week and then monthly for six months. The results of these audits will be submit the Quality Assurance and Process Improvement Committee Meeting may for 6 months. Based on the results these audits, a decision will be made regarding the need for continued submission and reporting. All audits be presented to the corporate CEO monthly to ensure the nursing home administrator job description is being followed. The facility will be in compliance with regard to this deficiency, and the corrective actions and competencies mentioned above by 01/03/2025 to eather the deficient Tag 0835 will not reoccite the deficient Tag 0835 will not reoc	acility eks he tted to honthly of e will e g	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING				0	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313103	D. WING		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/2	20/2024	
	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL		2	2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	to treat view order 26.4bit with and/or the use of an stated that EMS to and view of the stated that scenario and clearly notified." 2.) A review of the Order Sheet (POS) Record (TAR) did norder (PO) for the norder (PO) for t	emergencies such as """ Executed The U.S. FOIA (b)(6) ok over the care of the resident in if indicated. The "was notified of the y, 911 should have been """ Was notified of the y, 911 should have been """ Was notified of the y, 911 should have been """ Was notified of the y, 911 should have been """ Was notified of the y, 911 should have been """ Was notified of the y, 911 should have been """ Was notified of the y, 911 should have been """ Was not offer 26.4b1 assessments """ Was offer 26.4b1 assessment should have been for the was not on the POS or the LPN/UM#1 further stated that he was not on the POS or	F	835				

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315183	B. WING		1	C 11/20/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	E, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
F 835	the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) who stated Resident # 305's NJ Walton Color Stated he color	<u>-</u>	F8	335				
	3.) On 11/8/24 at 9:08 AM, the surveyor reviewed the medical record for Resident #91. A review of Resident #91's Progress Notes did not reveal any documentation that the at all times, except during care were applied as ordered. The Progress Notes did not reveal any documentation of the resident's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 On 11/9/24 at 10:18 AM, the surveyor interviewed the U.S. FOIA (b)(6)) who stated that the therapist entered the physician's order (PO) for splints into the electronic medical record (EMR) and the nurse would acknowledge the PO. The acknowledged that the PO were entered incorrectly in the EMR. The further stated that it was important to follow the recommendation for the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and document in the Treatment Administration Record (TAR) to prevent NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 On 11/12/24 at 3:12 PM, surveyor reviewed the concern with the U.S. FOIA (b)(6)							
		0:30 AM, the surveyor cal record for Resident #9.						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315183	B. WING			1/20/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO IX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	A review of the indirplan (ICCP) include that the resident ne and that the Interventions include to the physician as NJ Exec Order 26.4 Such as NJ Exec The ICC interventions to schedule the resident's Schedule the resident's NJ Execon	vidual comprehensive care ed a focus area, dated ed a focus area, dated related to related to resident went to the resident report needed of any reduced resident residen	F	335			
	Administration Recto monitor the residence to monitor the residence to monitor the residence to monitor the residence of the Pha Comments Report revealed a recommunity please be sure that changed to accommunities." On 11/12/24 at 12:5 interviewed the NJ stated residence or after their missed medication stated that there ship monitor residents' No. 10 monitor the residence of the residenc	rmacy Consultant's for the previous six months endation, dated services are modate resident's who dents' medication times are modate resident's who dents' medication who dents' medication times to prevent doses. The services of further ould be a PO for nurses to Jesus Order 26.4b1 there were no complications					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315183	B. WING		11	C 11/20/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		12012024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 835	with the site. At the the administration time the resident's did not have a PO The stated the physician to resadministration time	at time, the surveyor informed	F	335				
	5.) A review of the "Nurse Staffing Report" for the following weeks provided by the facility revealed the following: For the 3 weeks of Complaint staffing from 01/21/2024 to 02/10/2024, the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 15 of 21 day shifts, and deficient in total staff for residents on 1 of 21 evening shifts. For the 2 weeks of staffing prior to survey from 10/20/2024 to 11/02/2024, the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 10 of 14 day shifts and deficient in total staff of residents on 1 of 14 overnight shifts. On 11/13/24 at 1:47 PM, the surveyor interviewed the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) The pretty confident about our staffing is perfect, I feel pretty confident about our staffing." He stated that they offered bonuses to the in-house staff and a full-time schedule for the agency staff.							
	6.) On 11/7/24 at 1	0:52 AM, the surveyor						

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	C (X3) DATE SURVEY		
		315183	B. WING _		11/20/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		20/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	conducted a meeti which included five #48, #64, and #81; informed the surve served hot and wa nursing units. On 11/12/24 at 11: the U.S. FOIA (b)(the kitchen with Fother with Fother with Fother with End waited meal deliving the dish machine with the food being set the dish machine with the stated that the food On 11/12/24 at 2:5 the U.S. FOIA (b)(the	ng with the Resident Council e residents (Residents #9, #3,). Four of the five residents eyor that the food was not s described as "cool" on both 42 AM, the surveyor observed as she left od Cart #1 and delivered it to it where the nursing staff ery. 03 PM, the surveyor who stated that we could on the timing of the meal stated that the facility had were not presently utilized due erved on paper products while was out of service. The c handled it if the residents d was not warm enough."		35			
	conducted a reside awake, alert, and of meeting, 5 out of 5 were kept in the pa during the evening resident stated, " If	0:30 AM, the surveyor ent council meeting with five (5) priented residents. During the residents stated that snacks antry and were not accessible shift to the residents. One five don't like our dinner, then need a snack at night."					

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315183	B. WING			/20/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 0 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 835	who states snack distribution confirm receipt of how the facility across speak for them Resident Council, supervisor went and further states available in the pacookies, crackers informed the crackers or cereal inspection of the crack	d that the facility addressed monthly at Resident Council to snacks. The surveyor asked counted for residents who could neelves and did not attend the stated that the round and offered snacks. The ed that snacks should be ntry with a bare minimum of and cereals. The surveyor then that there were no cookies, s observed during the stated by the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) to handle potentially and maintain sanitation in a safe anner to prevent food borne. I AM, the surveyor interviewed that the vendor determined roblem with the dish machine perature probe) and was air tomorrow. The stated and continue to serve meals on till the repair was completed.	F 83					
	continued to serve	stated that the facility meals on paper products due being out of service. The						

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL (A) ID PREFIX ITAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR USC IDENTEYING INFORMATION) F 835 Continued From page 107 stated that he expected the thermometer probe to be installed today. On 11/13/24 at 1:55 PM, the surveyor interviewed the survey and had concerns with the facility's cleaning schedule. On 11/13/24 at 1:44 PM, the surveyor interviewed the survey team who stated that the role of the Administrator was to oversee the operations of the facility to ensure they are following the regulations for the skilled nursing facility. He further stated to ensure the residents were taken care of and had a home like environment. The stated that he was a resource for the staff, assisted and initiate any concerns with grievances from the family or residents and to be an advocate for the staff and the residents. On 11/13/24 at 1:56 PM, the survey team. NJAC 8:39-9.2(a); 9.3(a); 27.1(a)	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		COMPLETED		
PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL CAN ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			315183	B. WING	i			
FRESTIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 835 Continued From page 107 stated that he expected the thermometer probe to be installed today. On 11/13/24 at 1:55 PM, the surveyor interviewed the survey and had concerns with the facility's cleaning schedule. On 11/13/24 at 1:44 PM, the surveyor interviewed the interpretation in the presence of the regulations for the skilled nursing facility. He further stated to ensure the residents were taken care of and had a home like environment. The sated that he was a resource for the staff, assisted and initiate any concerns with grievances from the family or residents and to be an advocate for the staff and the residents. On 11/13/24 at 1:56 PM, the survey team.			RRY HILL		2150 ROUTE 38	ODE		20/2024
On 11/13/24 at 1:55 PM, the surveyor interviewed the who stated that he performed walking rounds in the kitchen the Friday (11/15/24) prior to survey and had concerns with the facility's cleaning schedule. On 11/13/24 at 1:44 PM, the surveyor interviewed the facility in the presence of the facility and the survey team who stated that the role of the Administrator was to oversee the operations of the facility to ensure they are following the regulations for the skilled nursing facility. He further stated to ensure the residents were taken care of and had a home like environment. The stated that he was a resource for the staff, assisted and initiate any concerns with grievances from the family or residents and to be an advocate for the staff and the residents. On 11/13/24 at 1:56 PM, the careful acknowledged the concerns that were brought to his attention in the presence of the family and the survey team.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	SHOULD	BE	COMPLETION
	F 835	On 11/13/24 at 1:55 the who state rounds in the kitches survey and had concleaning schedule. On 11/13/24 at 1:44 the concleaning schedule. On 11/13/24 at 1:44 the concleaning schedule. On 11/13/24 at 1:44 the concerns that he assisted and initiate grievances from the an advocate for the on 11/13/24 at 1:56 the concerns that we the presence of the concerns that we the concerns that we the presence of the concerns that we the co	e expected the thermometer d today. 5 PM, the surveyor interviewed ed that he performed walking en the Friday (11/15/24) prior to occurs with the facility's 4 PM, the surveyor interviewed esence of the sence of the estated that the role of the occurse the operations of entered the entered that the role of the skilled nursing facility. He sure the residents were taken some like environment. The environment with the family or residents and to be staff and the residents. 5 PM, the surveyor interviewed and the staff, and the residents and to be staff and the residents.	F	335			

New Jersey Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
ANDILAN	OF CONNECTION	BENTI TOATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:			
		060409	B. WING		C 11/20/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL 2150 ROU	ITE 38 HILL, NJ 08	002		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	Standards in the Ne Code, Chapter 8:38 Long Term Care Fa submit a plan of co completion date, fo that the plan is impleficiencies may reaccordance with the Administrative Code Enforcement of Lice 8:39-5.1(a) Mandate The facility shall co	compliance with the ew Jersey Administrative 9, Standards for Licensure of acilities. The facility must rrection, including a r each deficiency and ensure lemented. Failure to correct isult in enforcement action in a Provisions of the New Jersey e, Title 8, Chapter 43E, ensure Regulations. ory Access to Care mply with applicable Federal, /s, rules, and regulations.	S 560			1/3/25
	by: Complaint #170567 Based on interview documentation, it was failed to maintain the care staff to resider evening shift and not state of New Jerse CNA (Certified Nurs following weeks as Reference: New Jee (NJDOH) memo, dowith N.J.S.A. (New	and review of pertinent facility was determined that the facility he required minimum direct not ratios for the day shift, ight shifts as mandated by the y. The facility was deficient in sing Aide) staffing for the		Tag 0560 Element One Corrective Actions A staffing analysis was completed identify by shift the minimum amod direct care staff and licensed nurs required by regulatory requiremen meet the care needs of the reside based on the daily census. The stackedule was reviewed by the DO the staffing coordinator to identify the required numbers of staff. Agencies are contacted to fill vaca care certified nurse aide and licent nurse positions while the facility and	unt of ing staff ts to nts affing N with by shift ant direct sed	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE 12/20/24

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			71. 501.251110.		c
		060409	B. WING		11/20/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	
PREMIEI	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL 2150 ROU			
		CHERRY	HILL, NJ 08		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 1	S 560		
	Governor signed in codified at N.J.S.A.	dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112, 30:13-18 (the Act), which m staffing requirements in		for new staff. Facility nursing staff offered bonuses for picking up ext when needed. The Facility continues to run Onlin offers sign on bonus and generous	e Ads,
	02/01/2021:	s) were effective on		bonuses to attract new staff. Intervare being conducted daily as appliapply both scheduled or walk-ins.	
	One Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) to every eight residents for the day shift.			The staffing coordinator reviews the weekly, and monthly staff schedule	es with
	One direct care staff member to every 10 residents for the evening shift, provided that no fewer than half of all staff members shall be CNAs, and each direct staff member shall be signed in to work as a CNA and shall perform			the DON to assure staffing levels regulatory requirements and to off shifts to cover vacation and days cadvance.	er extra
	nurse aide duties: a One direct care sta residents for the nig	ff member to every 14 ght shift, provided that each		Element Two Identification of at Ri Residents All residents have the potential to affected by this practice.	
	direct care staff member shall sign in to work as a CNA and perform CNA duties. A review of the "Nurse Staffing Report" for the following weeks provided by the facility revealed the following:			Element Three Systemic Change DON/ADON review staffing daily a weekly to ensure all resources has used to staff the facility as per stat mandates on an ongoing basis. As are sent all staffing needs in advan	nd ve been e gencies
	01/21/2024 to 02/10 deficient in CNA sta	of Complaint staffing from 0/2024, the facility was affing for residents on 15 of 21 cient in total staff for residents shifts as follows:		additional staff requested to cover event of callouts. The Facility continues to work with recruiter and use digital and social	in the a media
	day shift, required a -01/22/24 had 8 CN day shift, required a	IAs for 103 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. NAs for 103 residents on the		to staff the facility in compliance w regulations. Administration has formed a staffir committee and has conducted sale analyses and implemented creative strategies for attracting new employers.	ng ary e

New Jer	sey Department of F	leaith				
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	:	COMPL	_ETED
					_	
		000400	B. WING		C	
		060409	B. Willo		11/20	0/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		2150 ROL		,		
PREMIER	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HII I	HILL, NJ 08	2002		
			TILL, 140 00			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL)		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG	,	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		DATE
		•		DEFICIENCY)		
- 5.500	<u>-</u>		+			
S 560	Continued From pa	age 2	S 560			
	-01/27/24 had 8 CN	NAs for 101 residents on the		minimize the use of agency persor	onel	
	day shift, required a			The staffing committee includes fr		
	day Siliit, required a	at least 15 CNAs.		staff and managers to identify way		
	04/20/24 had 6 CN	NAs for 101 residents on the				
				facility can improve the work envir		
	day shift, required a			to retain and attract new employee		
		CNAs for 101 residents on the		committee recommendations are		
	day shift, required a			with regional and corporate staff for		
		NAs for 101 residents on the		and implementation. The committee	se will	
	day shift, required a			meet weekly.		
		tal staff for 101 residents on				
		equired at least 10 total staff.		Bonuses and incentive programs I		
		NAs for 101 residents on the		been implemented to attract and to	o retain	
	day shift, required a			current staff.		
		CNAs for 101 residents on the		The facility is utilizing all types of d		
	day shift, required a			media as well as headhunters to id	dentify	
	-02/02/24 had 10 C	NAs for 101 residents on the	and hire new staff.			
	day shift, required a	at least 13 CNAs.				
	-02/03/24 had 7 CN	NAs for 101 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 13 CNAs.		Element Four Quality Assurance		
	, ,			Daily staffing levels are reported to		
	-02/04/24 had 10 C	NAs for 105 residents on the		administrator and if there are any	_	
	day shift, required a			shortages additional incentives are	<u>م</u>	
		NAs for 104 residents on the		provided to employees to work an	I	
	day shift, required a			shift. The success of bonuses and		
		CNAs for 104 residents on the		incentives is being analyzed by the		
	day shift, required a			Administrator and DON who make		
		CNAs for 102 residents on the		recommendations to the ownershi		
	day shift, required a			regarding what incentives or bonus	•	
	day Sillit, required a	at least 15 CNAS.		working. Staffing is discussed at d		
	2 For the 2 weeks	of staffing prior to curvoy from			ally	
		of staffing prior to survey from		morning operations meetings and		
		2/2024, the facility was		recommendations solicited from the	I	
		affing for residents on 10 of 14		management team about ways to		
		cient in total staff of residents		new hires to fill vacant positions. H		
	on 1 of 14 overnigh	it shifts as follows:		staffing coordinator/designee will t	I	
	:0:00:01			efforts and success of initiatives a		
		NAs for 107 residents on the		and report findings to the administ		
	day shift, required a			weekly for four months or until min		
		NAs for 105 residents on the		staffing levels have been met on a		ļ
	day shift, required a			consistent basis. The administrato		
	-10/23/24 had 12 C	NAs for 105 residents on the		communicate findings to corporate	e staff	

New Jer	sey Department of F	lealth				
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		060409	B. WING		C 11/20/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STDEET AF	DDESS CITY (STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2150 ROL		STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL CHERRY	HILL, NJ 08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	age 3	S 560			
	day shift, required a -10/26/24 had 9 CN day shift, required a -10/27/24 had 8 CN day shift, required a -10/27/24 had 5 tot the overnight shift, -10/28/24 had 10 C day shift, required a -10/31/24 had 12 C day shift, required a -11/01/24 had 12 C day shift, required a day shift, required a -11/01/24 had 12 C day shift, required a -11/01/24 had 12 C day shift, required a -11/01/24 had 12 C	CNAs for 105 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. NAs for 105 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. NAs for 105 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. All staff for 105 residents on required at least 7 total staff. CNAs for 105 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 105 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 105 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 105 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 105 residents on the at least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 106 residents on the at least 13 CNAs.		for assistance and further direction appropriate. Days and shifts where did not meet staffing requirement with incentives used to attract staff days and shifts will be brought to a monthly basis by DON x3 month recruitment efforts for the month x months will be submitted to the Administrator to evaluate progress recruitment and retention efforts. Will be reported to the QAPI commonthly for 6 months and recommendations will be made be upon outcomes. The HR Director monthly hiring and retention efforts are reviewed at the monthly QAPI meeting.	e facility along f for the QAPI on is. Also, 3 s of Findings nittee ased tracks	
	the Staffing Coordin was aware of the state facility's callouts On 11/13/24 at 1:47	1 PM, the surveyor interviewed nator (SC) who stated that she taffing ratios and that most of s occurred on the weekends. 7 PM, the surveyor interviewed				
	(LNHA) who stated pretty confident abo	ng Home Administrator I, "No staffing is perfect, I feel out our staffing." He stated that es to the in-house staff and a for the agency staff.				
	revised September develop and impler provides an adequa direct-care staff to I The facility will staff regulations a. One the day shift b. One	ility's "Staffing" policy dated 2023, included, 1. Facility will ment a written staffing plan that ate number of qualified meet the resident's needs8. If according to the following CNA to every 8 Resident for a direct care staff member to every 10 residents for the				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
ANDILAN	OF CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING	·		
		060409	B. WING		C 11/20/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL 2150 RO	UTE 38 'HILL, NJ 08	0002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 4	S 560			
	evening shift c. One direct care staff member (RN, LPN or CNA) to every 14 Residents for the night shift d. These ratios can increase due to the populations acuities and/or regulations"					
S1405	8:39-19.5(a) Manda Sanitation	atory Infection Control and	S1405			1/3/25
	complete a health hexamination performadvanced practice in physician assistant, first day of employed the new employee is assessment by a resupon employment, practice nurse's excup to 30 days from The facility shall estimated and the same	quire all new employees to nistory and to receive an med by a physician or nurse, or New Jersey licensed, within two weeks prior to the ment or upon employment. If receives a nursing egistered professional nurse the physician's or advanced amination may be deferred for the first day of employment. tablish criteria for determining of physical examinations for				
	by: Based on record re determined that the physical health exa	NT is not met as evidenced eview and interview it was a facility failed to provide minations to newly hired he required time frame for 3 of reviewed.		Tag 1405 Element One Corrective Actions The facility immediately audited th employee files to ensure no curre employees were working at the fa	nt	

New Jer	sey Department of H	lealth				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPI	LETED
					l c	:
		060409	B. WING			0/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	etheet an	DDESS CITY (STATE ZID CODE		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2150 ROU		STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HII I	HILL, NJ 08	2002		
	CUMMADV CTA		1		NI.	(ME)
(X4) ID PREFIX		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL)		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI	PRIATE	DATE
				BEHOLINOTY		
S1405	Continued From pa	ge 5	S1405			
				without an up to date physical.		
	The deficient practi	ce was evidenced by the		without arr up to date priyeledi.		
	following:			Element Two Identification of at F	Risk	
	· ·			Residents		
		rveyor reviewed the employee		All residents have the potential to	be	
		ndom newly hired facility		affected by this deficient practice.		
		ng their pre-employment		Flores et Three Contamic Change		
	physical examination	ons.		Element Three Systemic Change The facility "New Employee	;	
	Employee #5's date	e of hire (DOH) was NJ Exec Order 25.40		References/Physicals-Protocol" po	nlicy was	
	Their physical was			adjusted to reflect if the new emple		
	The project was			receives a nursing assessment by		
	Employee #7's DOI	H was ^{™ Exec} order 25. ¹ Their physical		registered professional nurse upor		
	was performed on	J Exec Order 25.4b)		employment, the physician's or ad		
				practice nurse's examination may		
	Employee #10's DC			deferred for up to 30 days from the		
	physical was perfor	med on		day of employment. Department I		
	Op 11/12/24 at 1:46	PM, the surveyor interviewed		were re-educated regarding this re policy by the nursing home admini		
	the Licensed Practi			policy by the narsing nome admin	Sirator.	
		IP), who stated that physicals		Element Four Quality Assurance		
		ce a month. She further stated		Human Resources or Designee w	ll audit	
	the new employee	would not be permitted to work		all new hires to assure they either		
	without a physical.			recent physical from their primary		
	The LDN//ID			physician, a nursing assessment b		
		ned that Employee #7		registered professional nurse upor		
	to work from DOH t	hedule and he was permitted		employment that will defer them for days or a physical from the facilities		
	to work from Dorri			medical director for six months to		
	On 11/12/24 at 2:51	PM, the surveyor interviewed		compliance. Results will be provide		
		ng Home Administrator		facility administrator who will revie		
		that new employees were		findings and provide direction as		
		efore a physical was		appropriate. The facility administr		
		ner stated that the new hire		report the findings in aggregate at		
	should have a phys days of hire.	ical examination within 30		monthly QAPI meeting for 6 month	IS.	
	uays or rifle.			Human Resources will be respons	ible for	
	A review of an unda	ated facility policy "New		maintaining education on all new h		
		ces/Physicals - Protocol,"		physicals.	00	
		mployee can opt to bring in				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
ANDILAN	OF CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:	·		
		060409	B. WING		11/2	; 0/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL 2150 ROU CHERRY I	ITE 38 HILL, NJ 08	002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1405	Continued From pa	ge 6	S1405			
	care physician, if the the employee will re	ent physical from their primary is is not provided upon hire eceive a physical that is acilities Medical Director within nent."		The facility will be in compliance we regard to this deficiency, and the corrective actions and competence mentioned above by 01/03/2025 to the deficient Tag 1405 will not reod	ies o ensure	
S1680	8:39-25.2(b)(1)&(2)	Mandatory Nurse Staffing	S1680			1/3/25
	registered profession nurses, and nurses of nursing are not in except for the direct nursing in facilities provides more than	provide nursing services by conal nurses, licensed practical aides (the hours of the director included in this computation, it care hours of the director of where the director of nursing the minimum hours required .1(a)) on the basis of:				
	1. Total number hours/day; plus	r of residents multiplied by 2.5				
	service listed below	r of residents receiving each				
	0.75 hour/day	ound care				
	Nasogas gastrostomy hour/day	tric tube feedings and/or 1.00				
	Oxygen t 0.75 hour/day	therapy				
	Tra 1.25 hours/day	acheostomy				
	Into 1.50 hours/day	ravenous therapy				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					C	
		060409	D. WING		11/20/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL 2150 ROU CHERRY	ITE 38 HILL, NJ 08	002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
S1680	Continued From pa	ge 7	S1680			
	Us 1.25 hours/day	e of respirator				
	stimulation/advance	ad trauma ed neuromuscular/orthopedic ours/day				
	This REQUIREMENT by:	NT is not met as evidenced				
	the weeks of 10/20/ determined that the	the Nurse Staffing Reports for /2024 and 11/02/2024, it was facility failed to provide at fing levels for 3 of 14 days.		Tag 1680 Element One Corrective Actions The facility immediately audited the resident roster to establish how many the control of the control	any	
	The required staffin	ng hours and actual staffing		residents are receiving wound care nasogastric tube feedings/or gastr		

New Jer	sey Department of H	lealth				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060409	B. WING		11/2	; 0/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL 2150 ROL CHERRY	JTE 38 HILL, NJ 08	3002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1680	Continued From pa	ge 8	S1680			
	hours are as follows	s:		oxygen therapy, tracheostomy,		
	For the week of 10/20/24 Required Total Staffing Hours: 302.25			intravenous therapy, use of respirator and head trauma stimulation/advanced neuromuscular/orthopedic care.		
		actual staffing hours, for a		Element Two Identification of at F	Risk	
	difference of -30.25	hours. actual staffing hours, for a		Residents All residents have the potential to	be	
	difference of -22.25			affected by this deficient practice.		
	For the week of 10/ Required Total Staf			Element Three Systemic Change The facility "Staffing" policy was ac to reflect total number of residents	djusted	
	-10/27/24 had 256 difference of -49.5	actual staffing hours, for a hours.		multiplied by 2.5 hours/day plus re receiving wound care, nasogastric feedings/or gastrostomy, oxygen t	sidents tube	
	the Licensed Nursin	7 PM, the surveyor interviewed ng Home Administrator		tracheostomy, intravenous therapy respirator and head trauma		
		, "No staffing is perfect, I feel out our staffing." He stated that		stimulation/advanced neuromuscular/orthopedic care.		
		es to the in-house staff and a		Department Heads were re-educa regarding this revised policy by the home administrator.		
	revised September ensure qualified em	lity's "Staffing" policy, dated 2023, included, "Facility will aployees will be scheduled to equirements and the needs of		Element Four Quality Assurance The Staffing Coordinator or Design audit all staffing for the prior day d days then weekly for 6 months to a proper nursing staff is being provid our residents. Results will be prov facility administrator who will revie findings and provide direction as appropriate. The facility administr report the findings in aggregate at monthly QAPI meeting for 6 month	nee will aily for 7 assure ded to ided to w the ator will the ns.	
				The Facility Educator will be responded for maintaining education on the number of Staffing Policy changes.		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
			B. WING		C	
		060409	B. WING		11/2	0/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIE	R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL 2150 RO CHERRY	UTE 38 'HILL, NJ 08	002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDERICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$1680	Continued From pa	ge 9	S1680	The facility will be in compliance we regard to this deficiency, and the corrective actions and competence mentioned above by 01/03/2025 to the deficient Tag 1680 will not reod	ies o ensure	

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THO TIDELLI COLLECTION	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building		T	DATE OF REVI	SIT	
315183 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	2	1/14/2025	Y3	
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
PREMIER CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL	2150 ROUTE 38				
		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002				

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix	F0609	Correction	ID Prefix	F0610		Correction	ID Prefix	F0657		Correction
Reg. #	483.12(b)(5)(i)(A)(1)(4)	(B)(c) Completed	Reg. #	483.12((c)(2)-(4)	Completed	Reg. #	483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii)	Completed
LSC		01/03/2025	LSC			01/03/2025	LSC			01/03/2025
ID Prefix	E0684	Correction	ID Prefix	E068Q		Correction	ID Prefix	E0602		Correction
	483.25				(d)(1)(2)			483.25(g)(1)-(3)		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		(4)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		01/03/2025	LSC			01/03/2025	LSC			01/03/2025
ID Prefix	F0698	Correction	ID Prefix	F0725		Correction	ID Prefix	F0804		Correction
Reg.#	483.25(I)	Completed	Reg. #	483.35((a)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg.#	483.60(d)(1)(2)		Completed
LSC		01/03/2025	LSC			01/03/2025	LSC			01/03/2025
							-			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC			_	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
REVIEW STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		SIGNATURE O	F SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEW CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 11/20/2024			CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? YES NO							

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

Page 1 of 1

EVENT ID:

BDXR12

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building			DATE OF REV	/ISIT
315183 _{Y1}	B. Wing		Y2	1/14/2025	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL		2150 ROUTE 38			
		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	М	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y 5
ID Prefix	F0550	Correction	ID Prefix	F0607	Correction	ID Prefix	F0609	Correction
Reg. #	483.10(a)(1)(2)(b)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #	483.12(b)(1)-(5)(ii)(iii)	Completed	Reg.#	483.12(b)(5)(i)(A)(B) (1)(4))(c) Completed
LSC		01/03/2025	LSC		01/03/2025	LSC		01/03/2025
ID Prefix	F0610	Correction	ID Prefix	F0623	Correction	ID Prefix	F0657	Correction
Reg. #	483.12(c)(2)-(4)	Completed	Reg. #	483.15(c)(3)-(6)(8)	Completed	Reg.#	483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii)	Completed
LSC		01/03/2025	LSC		01/03/2025	LSC		01/03/2025
ID Duefix	F0070	Correction	ID Drafix	F0004	Correction	ID Prefix	F0000	Commontion
ID Prefix	483.24(a)(3)	Correction	ID Prefix	483.25	Correction		483.25(c)(1)-(3)	Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		11/21/2024	LSC		01/03/2025	LSC		01/03/2025
ID Prefix	F0689	Correction	ID Prefix	F0692	Correction	ID Prefix	F0698	Correction
Reg. #	483.25(d)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #	483.25(g)(1)-(3)	Completed	Reg.#	483.25(I)	Completed
LSC		01/03/2025	LSC		01/03/2025	LSC		01/03/2025
ID Prefix	F0725	Correction	ID Prefix	F0758	Correction	ID Prefix	F0804	Correction
Reg. #	483.35(a)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #	483.45(c)(3)(e)(1)-(5)	Completed	Reg. #	483.60(d)(1)(2)	Completed
LSC		01/03/2025	LSC		01/03/2025	LSC		01/03/2025
REVIEWI STATE A	I	WED BY	DATE	SIGNATURE (OF SURVEYOR		D	ATE
REVIEWI CMS RO	ED BY REVIE	WED BY	DATE	TITLE			D	ATE

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 1/14/2025 060409 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 Correction ID Prefix S1405 ID Prefix S1680 Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) 8:39-19.5(a) 8:39-25.2(b)(1)&(2) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed 01/03/2025 01/03/2025 LSC LSC LSC 01/03/2025 **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: BDXR12

YES NO

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

11/20/2024

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

		F 031-0	, L I X I I I	ICAIIC	IN IXE VISIT I	(LI OI	\ 1			
IDENTIFIC	R / SUPPLIER / CATION NUMBE	ER A. Building	STRUCTIO	N					OF REVIS	SIT
315183		Y1 B. Wing					`	1/14/2	025	Y3
NAME OF	FACILITY				STREET ADDRESS, (CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE			
PREMIE	R CADBURY (OF CHERRY HILL			2150 ROUTE 38					
					CHERRY HILL, NJ 08	002				
program, corrected provision	, to show those d and the date	d by a qualified State sue deficiencies previously such corrective action when identification prefix controls.	reported ovas accom	on the CMS-25 plished. Each	67, Statement of Defic deficiency should be for	iencies and ully identifie	Plan of Corre	ection, that the regula	t have be ation or	LSC
ITEI	М	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE	
Y4		Y 5	Y4		Y 5	Y4			Y5	
						 				
ID Prefix	F0809	Correction	ID Prefix	F0812	Correction	ID Prefix	F0835		Correc	tion
Reg. #	483.60(f)(1)-(3)	Completed	Reg. #	483.60(i)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #	483.70		Compl	eted
LSC		01/03/2025	LSC		01/03/2025	LSC			01/03/2	025
STATE AC		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNAT	TURE OF SURVEYOR			DATE		
REVIEWE CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE		
FOLLOW 11/20/20		Y COMPLETED ON			NCORRECTED DEFICIEI FICIENCIES (CMS-2567)			OF YE	s 🔲 I	NO
Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)			•	Page 2	of 2		EVENT ID:	BDXR1	2	

PRINTED: 04/22/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND DUAN OF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315183	B. WING		11/2	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
K 000	Survey was conduct Management Solution Jersey Department 11/20/24. The facilitic compliance with 42 INITIAL COMMENTAL A Life Safety Code Healthcare Management Solution (Control of the Control of the Co	ions, LLC on behalf of the New of Health (NJDOH) on ty was found to be in CFR 483.73. Survey was conducted by ement Solutions, LLC on	К0	00		
	(NJDOH), Health F Operations on 11/2 noncompliance with participation in Med 483.90(a), Life Safe Edition of the Nation	ersey Department of Health acility Survey and Field 0/24 and was found to be in the requirements for licare/Medicaid at 42 CFR ety from Fire, and the 2012 nal Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Care Occupancy.				
K 355 SS=F	building built in 198 protected construct four - smoke zones approximately 75 % Maintenance Direct are 107 of 118. Portable Fire Exting	tor. The current occupied beds	K 3	55		1/3/25
	inspected, and mai NFPA 10, Standard Extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12	uishers are selected, installed, ntained in accordance with for Portable Fire				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 12/20/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 04/22/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 01	, ,	E SURVEY PLETED
		315183	B. WING		11/:	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 355	by: Based on observational failed to ensure the extinguishers local facility was fully characteristic with NFPA 10, Star Extinguishers (201 facility further faile extinguishers was deficient practice in 107 residents who Findings include: An observation on the fire extinguisher on the fire extinguisher of the shall be installed unmeans: (1) Securely on a extinguisher (2) In the bracket manufacturer (3) In a listed bracket manufacturer (4) In cabinets or An observation on no inspection tag of the mechanical rook NAME] Fire Exting provided by the facting extinguisher as During an observation on the fire extinguisher as During an observation of the discharge side	ations and interview, the facility at one out of 30 fire ted at the room of the larged and had been inspected able condition in accordance indard for Portable Fire 10 Edition) Section 6.1.2. The dot oensure one of 30 fire installed properly. This had the potential to affect all presided at the facility. 11/20/24 at 12:33 PM revealed for the main entrance was also also any of the following than the potential to the supplied by the extinguisher susing any of the following than the cost at 12:45 PM revealed on the CO2 fire extinguisher in the CO2	K 355	Tag 0355 Element One Corrective Action The facility immediately replace charged extinguisher, the exting with no inspection tag and proper rehung the fire extinguisher near entrance. Element Two Identification of a Residents All residents have the potential affected by this deficient practice. Element Three Systemic Chan The facility re-educated the mai department regarding placing and extinguisher securely on a hangensuring all extinguishers are in and ensuring all extinguishers are in and ensuring all extinguishers are indischarged. Element Four Quality Assurance The Maintenance Director or Dewill audit all fire extinguishers we weeks then monthly. Results will provided to facility administrator review the findings and provide as appropriate. The facility administrator review the findings in aggreg monthly QAPI meeting for further as required. The Facility Educator will be restor maintaining education on the extinguishers. The facility will be in compliance.	d the fully juisher erly rely rely rely rely rely release. It Risk to be to b	

PRINTED: 04/22/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD				E SURVEY PLETED
		315183	B. WING			11/2	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R CADBURY OF CHE	RRY HILL		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	operable condition designated places being used. During an interview the U.S. FOIA (b)(6 observations. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c) NFPA 10 Utilities - Gas and ECFR(s): NFPA 101 Utilities - Gas and ECFR(s) Gas and ECFR(s)	and shall be kept in their at all times when they are not at the time of the observation, confirmed the above 31.2(e)		511	regard to this deficiency, and the corrective actions and competencie mentioned above by 01/03/2025 to the deficient Tag 0355 will not reoccurrent submitted photo. 01-08-2025	ensure	1/3/25
	complies with NFP/electrical wiring and NFPA 70, National installations can co hazard to life. 18.5.1.1, 19.5.1.1, 9.5.1	A 54, National Fuel Gas Code, d equipment complies with Electric Code. Existing ntinue in service provided no			Tag 0511 Element One Corrective Actions		
	concealed within w provided a thermal least a 15-minute fi listings of fire-rated cords shall not be a accordance with NI Code (2011 Edition NFPA 1 Fire Code	alls, floors, or ceilings that barrier of material that had at inish rating as identified in assemblies and extension attached to buildings in FPA 70 National Electrical Article 334.10 (3) (5). and (2012 Edition) 11.1.7.5 This ad the potential to affect all			The facility immediately concealed three nonmetallic sheathed cables twere exposed going to the electrica on the South wall, as well as conceathe one nonmetallic sheathed cable was exposed going to the 220V parthe South wall, and removed the extension cord connecting the CTAS to the outlet.	that il panel aled that nel on	

PRINTED: 04/22/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		315183	B. WING _		11/2	20/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RRY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 511	An observation on three nonmetallic selectrical panel (pawall and one nonmexposed going to twall in the electrical An observation on a CableTrax mode extension cord attainto an electrical of Extension cords ar affixed to structure ceilings, or floors, or coverings; or be suphysical damage. During an interview observations, the the nonmetallic she	resided at the facility. 11/20/24 at 1:10 PM revealed sheathed cables going to the inel not identified) on the South retallic sheathed cable was the 220V panel on the South il room. 11/20/24 at 1:20 PM revealed I CTA 30/550 plugged into an inched to the wall and plugged atlet near the exit door, and flexible cords shall not be s; extend through walls, or under doors or floor abject to environmental or wat the time of the I.S. FOIA (b)(6) verified eathed cable was not protected rating and the extension cordie wall.	K 51	Element Two Identification Residents All residents have the poter affected by this deficient process of the facility re-educated the director, ensuring nonmetal cables are concealed and put thermal barrier of material a utilize extension cords within Element Four Quality Assorthe Maintenance Director of will audit all panels to ensure the current regulations were and then monthly for 6 more will be provided to facility as who will review the findings direction as appropriate. The administrator will report the aggregate at the monthly Q for further action as required. The Facility Administrator were ponsible for maintaining proper panel regulations. The facility will be in complicated to this deficiency, and corrective actions and commentioned above by 01/03/the deficient Tag 0511 will resulted photo 01/08/25	change maintenance llic sheathed provided a land not to in the facility. It ance or Designee or they meet likly for 4 weeks and provide he facility findings in laPI meeting land. It is a land to the land to the land t	

			POST-C	ERTI	FIC	ATIO	N RE	VISIT F	REPOR	T			
	ER / SUPPLIER		MULTIPLE CON								DATE C	OF REVI	SIT
315183	ICATION NUMBI		A. Building 01 - B. Wing	MAIN BU	ILDING	01				Y2	1/14/20	025	Y3
NAME O	F FACILITY						STREE	T ADDRESS, C	CITY, STATE,		<u> </u>		
PREMIE	R CADBURY	OF CHEF	RRY HILL				1	OUTE 38					
							CHER	RY HILL, NJ 080	002				
program correcte provision	i, to show those d and the date	e deficier such cor the identi	ualified State suncies previously rrective action validation of the first constitution of the fi	reported vas accom	on the (CMS-256 I. Each d	7, State leficienc	ment of Defici y should be fu	encies and fully identified	Plan of Correct using either th	ion, that ie regula	have bation or	LSC
ITE	М		DATE	ITEM				DATE	ITEM			DATE	
Y4	ı		Y 5	Y4				Y 5	Y4			Y 5	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Dan #	NFPA 101		- Oamaniatad	D #	NFPA 1	101		Commisted	D #			0	1-41
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #	W0E44			Completed	Reg. #			Comp	leted
LSC	K0355		01/03/2025	LSC	K0511			01/03/2025	LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg.#			Comp	leted
LSC			Completed	LSC				Completed	LSC			Comp	icica
			-										
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Comp	leted
LSC				LSC					LSC				
									-				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Comp	leted
LSC			-	LSC					LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Comp	leted
LSC			-	LSC					LSC				
REVIEW STATE A		REVIEV (INITIAL		DATE		SIGNATU	JRE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE		
REVIEW	ED BY	REVIEV	VED BY	DATE		TITLE					DATE		

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

(INITIALS)

CMS RO

11/20/2024

Page 1 of 1

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

EVENT ID:

BDXR22

YES NO